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The LSU Manship School Survey of Public Reactions to Coronavirus in Louisiana examines how the
public in Louisiana has reacted to the spread of the novel coronavirus in the state, including its
adherence to the state of Louisiana’s stay-at-home order, reactions to government policy responses
to the pandemic, experiences with the coronavirus and concerns looking ahead. This survey
provides a unique systematic analysis of public reaction to the novel coronavirus spread and its
economic implications.

Louisiana residents express widespread compliance with stay-at-home order and
other public health recommendations, but with significant gaps

Four out of five Louisiana adults say they have stayed home instead of going to work, school or
other regular activities during the coronavirus outbreak. The same share say they have sheltered in
place, leaving home only for essential services such as food, medicine and health care.

However, when asked about specific reasons for doing so, only 50% say they never leave the house
for reasons that fall outside of what Louisiana’s stay-at-home order permits. We asked respondents
how often they left their home in the past two weeks for each of the following reasons:

To work

To attend religious services or other ceremonies such as funerals or weddings
To attend a social gathering or visit friends

To get groceries

To pick up medications and other health necessities

To go to a doctor or other medical appointments

To pick up food from a restaurant

To care for a friend or family member

9. To exercise outdoors (for example, walk, ride bike, hike, jog)
10. To walk pets or bring pets to veterinarian

11. To help someone get necessary supplies

12. For any other reason
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We combined responses to items that fall outside the stay-at-home order provisions (numbers 2, 3
and 12) and calculate that half of Louisiana adults say they have never left home for these reasons
during the past two weeks. Another 30% say they have done so once a week or less often. One in
five Louisiana adults report leaving home multiple times a week for reasons that violate the stay-at-
home order.



When outside of their homes, 49% of Louisiana adults say they wear a face covering very often or
always, and 84% say they maintain at least 6 feet of distance from other people very often or
always.

Seventy five percent of Louisiana adults say they very often wash their hands with soap for at least
20 seconds each time, and 50% say they disinfect frequently used surfaces in their homes very
often. Only 24% say they have completely avoided touching their face with unwashed hands in the
past two weeks.

We also asked respondents how much they intend to comply with these various public health
recommendations in the next two weeks. Prospective behavior reports are largely similar to
retrospective reports for the previous two weeks; however, intentions to wear face coverings and
to maintain at least 6 feet of distance from other people when outside the home increase to 59%
and 86%, respectively.

Majorities approve of federal, state and local government response

Fifty-four percent of Louisiana adults approve of the federal government response to the outbreak.
Somewhat larger shares approve of the state government response (64%) and their local
government response (62%).

Louisianans trust public health officials and doctors the most for reliable information on the
coronavirus: 80% have a great deal or fair amount of trust in the federal Centers for Disease Control
& Prevention (CDC); 82% trust the Louisiana Department of Health (LDH); and 86% trust their own
doctors. Most Louisianans also trust President Trump (54%) and Governor Edwards (73%) for
information about the virus. Two-thirds of Louisianans (67%) trust their local news, but only 48%
trust the national news for information about coronavirus.

Bipartisan support for measures aimed at slowing spread of novel coronavirus

Three-quarters of Louisianans—including most Republicans and most Democrats in the state—
believe the United States and Louisiana should continue measures to slow the spread of the
coronavirus, such as stay-at-home orders and social distancing, even if it means that businesses
remain closed.

To measure support for these policies, we modified a question from national polling by the Kaiser
Family Foundation, to apply to Louisiana. We asked respondents which of the following statements
comes closer to their view:

* The U.S. and Louisiana should continue measures to slow the spread of the coronavirus,
even if that means many businesses will have to stay closed.

* The U.S. and Louisiana should ease up on measures to slow the spread of the coronavirus
soon, in order to get the economy going again, even if that means more people would get
coronavirus and could die.

Furthermore, because responses to questions about political issues are often very sensitive to
specific wording, we asked six variants of this question with different prefaces referring to the
mandates in place at the time of the survey. These variants (with differences underlined) are:
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1. President Trump has extended stay-at-home and social distancing mandates through April
30. Which comes closer to your view?

2. Governor Edwards has extended stay-at-home and social distancing mandates through
April 30. Which comes closer to your view?

3. Both President Trump and Governor Edwards have extended stay-at-home and social
distancing mandates through April 30. Which comes closer to your view?

4. Following the recommendations of public health officials, President Trump has extended
stay-at-home and social distancing mandates through April 30. Which comes closer to your
view?

5. Following the recommendations of public health officials, Governor Edwards has extended
stay-at-home and social distancing mandates through April 30. Which comes closer to your
view?

6. Following the recommendations of public health officials, both President Trump and
Governor Edwards have extended stay-at-home and social distancing mandates through
April 30. Which comes closer to your view?

Although the level of support varies across question wording from a low of 67% (for version #2) to
81% (for version #3), in each case, a substantial majority of Louisianans chose the option
prioritizing public health over economic return.

On average, across all variants, 74% of Louisiana adults believed the country and state should
continue the mandates. Most Republicans (60%) supported continued mandates, as did most
Democrats (94%).

Indeed, the lack of wide partisan divisions on policy, approval of government response and trusted
information sources is noteworthy. Although responses from Democrats and Republicans to these
questions are by no means identical, instances in which majorities in each party stand on opposite
sides are rare. Among questions about policy and government, a majority of Republicans and a
majority of Democrats disagree in only three cases, and each of those refers to a national subject:
approval of the federal response, trust in President Trump for information about coronavirus and
trust in the national news for information about the coronavirus.

When it comes to approval of state and local government responses; trust in state leaders, public
health officials and local media; and support for measures to mitigate the spread of the disease,
most Democrats and most Republicans agree.

Many Louisianans face hardship

Nearly one-third of Louisiana adults (30%) say they have lost income from a job or business
because of the coronavirus. A similar share (27%) say they have lost their job or had their hours
reduced as a result of the outbreak.

Seven percent said they have lost their health insurance. More than a quarter (27%) have been
unable to get medical care for conditions or concerns not related to the coronavirus, and 13% have
been unable to get prescription medication.

One in five Louisiana adults have skipped or cut the size of their meals in the past two weeks
because they did not have enough food.



Coronavirus affecting Louisiana residents’ mental health and emotions

Approximately half of adult Louisiana residents (53%) say worry or stress related to coronavirus
has had a negative impact on their mental health. Among those reporting a negative impact, 36%
say these impacts are major.

Sixty-two percent of respondents report feeling anxious about the coronavirus outbreak. Sixty
percent report feeling upset; 51% report feeling afraid; and 52% report feeling angry.

On the other hand, 72% feel hopeful and 59% feel confident.

Louisiana residents express significant concerns about both health and economic
risks

Large majorities of Louisiana residents worry about health risks to themselves and their
community:

*  77% of Louisiana adults are worried they or someone in their family will get sick from
coronavirus.

*  60% worry the state’s health care system will be overrun, and people will not be able to get
needed medical care.

*  68% worry there will not be enough personal protective equipment for health workers to
protect themselves.

*  56% worry their local hospital will run out of necessary equipment like beds or ventilators
to treat patients.

Similarly sized majorities worry about the impact to the local and national economy:
*  66% worry local businesses will close permanently because of revenue loss during the
outbreak.
*  73% worry the national economy will head into a recession because of the coronavirus

pandemic.

However, the share worried about their personal financial situation is smaller—38% say they are
worried about losing their jobs or having their hours reduced as a result of the pandemic.

Split over future of outbreak

Louisianans are split evenly in their beliefs about where the state is headed in the pandemic: 51%
say the worst is behind us and 49% say the worst is yet to come.



Methodology

Dr. Michael Henderson, Director of LSU’s Public Policy Research Lab, and Dr. Martin Johnson, Kevin
P. Reilly Sr. Chair in Political Communication and Dean of the Manship School, designed the survey
instrument, replicating some items from the Kaiser Family Foundations’ national polling on the
impact of coronavirus, and analyzed the results.

Data collection was conducted by YouGov, an organization that conducts innovative online polling
for a variety of clients, including CBS News, the Economist and the New York Times.

Research from scholars at Harvard University and Tufts University shows that well-designed online
opt-in sampling techniques, like those YouGov uses for its surveys, perform as well as traditional
Random Digit Dialing telephone polls.

This survey was fielded between April 15-28, 2020. Respondents were selected from YouGov and
two other online panels. These are opt-in panels, which are open for anyone to join after a double-
opt-in process. YouGov removed duplicate Louisiana respondents across panels by scraping
macro-data geolocation, IP address, cookies, zip code and demographics.

YouGov interviewed 1053 eligible respondents, 1004 were then matched down to a sample of 1000
to produce the final dataset. The respondents were matched to a sampling frame on gender, age,
race and education based on known characteristics of Louisiana residents using the 2018 American
Community Survey (ACS).

The matched cases were weighted to the sampling frame using propensity scores. The matched
cases and the frame were combined and a logistic regression was estimated for inclusion in the
frame. The propensity score function included age, gender, race/ethnicity and years of education.
The propensity scores were grouped into deciles of the estimated propensity score in the frame and
post-stratified according to these deciles.

The weights were then post-stratified on 2016 Presidential vote choice, and a four-way
stratification of gender, age (4-categories), race (4-categories) and education (4-categories), to
produce the final weight.

The margin of error is 4.0%.

The survey was funded by philanthropic support from the Kevin P. Reilly Sr. Chair in Political
Communication held by Dr. Martin Johnson.



Q1. Have you done any of the following during the coronavirus outbreak? Stocked up on items such as food, household supplies,
or prescription medications

Yes No N
% %

Age
18-29 74 26 113
30-49 78 22 352
50-64 67 33 283
65+ 64 36 252
Total 71 29 1000
Race
White 68 32 698
African
American 77 23 206
Other 75 25 96
Total 71 29 1000
Income
Below Median 72 28 466
Above Median 72 28 421
Refused 67 33 113
Total 71 29 1000
Gender
Male 68 32 407
Female 74 26 593
Total 71 29 1000
Region
Metro BR 76 24 181



Metro NO 74 26 333
South 68 32 244
Northwest 67 33 126
Northeast 69 31 114
Refused 100 0 2
Total 71 29 1000
Urbanicity

City 76 24 360
Suburban 67 33 274
Small

town/Rural 70 30 366
Total 71 29 1000
Underlying health condition in household

Yes 72 28 590
No 70 30 409
Refused 100 0 1
Total 71 29 1000
Health worker in household

Yes 71 29 138
No 71 29 862
Total 71 29 1000
Party

Democrat 76 24 329
Republican 70 30 329
Neither 69 31 342
Total 71 29 1000



Q2. Have you done any of the following during the coronavirus outbreak? Stayed home instead of going to work, school, or other
regular activities

Yes No N
% %

Age
18-29 77 23 113
30-49 77 23 352
50-64 76 24 283
65+ 88 12 252
Total 79 21 1000
Race
White 81 19 698
African
American 74 26 206
Other 87 13 96
Total 79 21 1000
Income
Below Median 78 22 466
Above Median 80 20 421
Refused 86 14 113
Total 79 21 1000
Gender
Male 75 25 407
Female 83 17 593
Total 79 21 1000
Region
Metro BR 75 25 181



Metro NO 83 17 333
South 74 26 244
Northwest 84 17 126
Northeast 83 17 114
Refused 100 0 2
Total 79 21 1000
Urbanicity

City 81 19 360
Suburban 80 20 274
Small

town/Rural 76 24 366
Total 79 21 1000
Underlying health condition in household

Yes 81 19 590
No 77 23 409
Refused 0 100 1
Total 79 21 1000
Health worker in household

Yes 61 39 138
No 82 18 862
Total 79 21 1000
Party

Democrat 79 21 329
Republican 81 19 329
Neither 77 23 342
Total 79 21 1000



Q3. Have you done any of the following during the coronavirus outbreak? Sheltered in place, meaning that you haven’t left your
home except for essential services such as food, medicine, and health care

Yes No N
% %

Age
18-29 79 21 113
30-49 78 22 352
50-64 77 23 283
65+ 88 12 252
Total 80 20 1000
Race
White 80 20 698
African
American 81 19 206
Other 82 18 96
Total 80 20 1000
Income
Below Median 81 19 466
Above Median 77 23 421
Refused 87 13 113
Total 80 20 1000
Gender
Male 75 25 407
Female 85 15 593
Total 80 20 1000
Region
Metro BR 80 20 181
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Metro NO 82 18 333
South 74 26 244
Northwest 85 15 126
Northeast 83 17 114
Refused 100 0 2
Total 80 20 1000
Urbanicity

City 81 19 360
Suburban 83 17 274
Small

town/Rural 77 23 366
Total 80 20 1000
Underlying health condition in household

Yes 83 17 590
No 77 23 409
Refused 0 100 1
Total 80 20 1000
Health worker in household

Yes 74 26 138
No 81 19 862
Total 80 20 1000
Party

Democrat 80 20 329
Republican 83 17 329
Neither 78 22 342
Total 80 20 1000
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Q4. During the past two weeks, how often have you left your home: To work

Several times a A few times a Once a week or

day Once a day week less Never Refused N

% % % % % %
Age
18-29 4 15 20 9 51 1 113
30-49 5 18 11 7 57 2 352
50-64 2 14 17 6 60 1 283
65+ 1 7 3 4 84 1 252
Total 3 14 12 6 63 1 1000
Race
White 1 15 13 8 62 1 698
African
American 5 13 15 4 62 2 206
Other 10 10 1 2 76 1 96
Total 3 14 12 6 63 1 1000
Income
Below Median 3 12 15 3 65 2 466
Above Median 4 17 10 10 58 1 421
Refused 2 12 6 6 72 2 113
Total 3 14 12 6 63 1 1000
Gender
Male 3 18 15 8 55 1 407
Female 3 10 10 4 70 2 593
Total 3 14 12 6 63 1 1000
Region
Metro BR 4 15 14 7 59 0 181
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Metro NO 2 10 11 5 69 2 333
South 2 17 13 7 60 1 244
Northwest 5 12 12 7 61 2 126
Northeast 4 17 13 4 60 2 114
Refused 0 0 0 0 100 0 2
Total 3 14 12 6 63 1 1000
Urbanicity

City 3 16 10 6 64 2 360
Suburban 5 12 14 7 61 2 274
Small

town/Rural 3 14 14 6 64 1 366
Total 3 14 12 6 63 1 1000
Underlying health condition in household

Yes 3 13 10 5 66 2 590
No 3 15 15 8 58 1 409
Refused 0 0 0 0 100 0 1
Total 3 14 12 6 63 1 1000
Health worker in household

Yes 4 29 19 6 40 2 138
No 3 11 11 6 67 1 862
Total 3 14 12 6 63 1 1000
Party

Democrat 4 11 13 6 64 1 329
Republican 1 15 14 7 62 1 329
Neither 4 16 11 5 62 2 342
Total 3 14 12 6 63 1 1000
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Q5. During the past two weeks, how often have you left your home: To attend religious services or other ceremonies such as funerals or

weddings
Several times a A few times a Once a week or
day Once a day week less Never Refused N
% % % % % %
Age
18-29 3 5 5 9 77 1 113
30-49 2 1 2 10 83 1 352
50-64 0 2 1 9 87 1 283
65+ 0 2 2 8 87 1 252
Total 1 3 2 9 84 1 1000
Race
White 0 1 2 8 87 1 698
African
American 2 5 3 13 75 1 206
Other 5 0 2 3 89 1 96
Total 1 3 2 9 84 1 1000
Income
Below Median 1 3 3 9 82 2 466
Above Median 2 2 2 9 85 1 421
Refused 0 1 2 7 89 2 113
Total 1 3 2 9 84 1 1000
Gender
Male 2 4 4 11 78 1 407
Female 1 1 1 7 88 2 593
Total 1 3 2 9 84 1 1000
Region
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Metro BR 1 5 0 8 86 0 181
Metro NO 0 1 2 7 88 2 333
South 2 4 2 7 84 1 244
Northwest 0 0 3 11 84 2 126
Northeast 5 1 8 20 67 0 114
Refused 0 0 0 0 100 0 2
Total 1 3 2 9 84 1 1000
Urbanicity

City 1 2 2 9 85 2 360
Suburban 2 3 3 6 85 1 274
Small

town/Rural 1 3 2 11 82 1 366
Total 1 3 2 9 84 1 1000
Underlying health condition in household

Yes 2 2 2 9 84 2 590
No 1 3 3 10 83 1 409
Refused 0 0 0 0 100 0 1
Total 1 3 2 9 84 1 1000
Health worker in household

Yes 6 4 4 15 70 2 138
No 0 2 2 8 86 1 862
Total 1 3 2 9 84 1 1000
Party

Democrat 2 3 3 10 81 1 329
Republican 0 3 1 8 86 1 329
Neither 2 1 2 9 84 2 342
Total 1 3 2 9 84 1 1000
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Q6. During the past two weeks, how often have you left your home: To attend a social gathering or visit friends

Several times a A few times a Once a week or
day Once a day week less Never Refused N
% % % % % %
Age
18-29 1 3 10 25 60 1 113
30-49 2 3 3 13 79 1 352
50-64 0 0 4 9 85 1 283
65+ 0 2 1 7 89 1 252
Total 1 2 4 13 79 1 1000
Race
White 0 2 4 14 79 1 698
African
American 1 2 5 13 78 1 206
Other 5 0 5 2 87 1 96
Total 1 2 4 13 79 1 1000
Income
Below Median 1 3 5 11 79 2 466
Above Median 1 1 3 15 79 1 421
Refused 0 1 3 14 82 2 113
Total 1 2 4 13 79 1 1000
Gender
Male 1 3 6 18 72 1 407
Female 1 1 2 8 86 2 593
Total 1 2 4 13 79 1 1000
Region
Metro BR 1 3 6 18 73 0 181
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Metro NO 0 1 4 9 84 2 333
South 1 3 2 13 80 1 244
Northwest 0 0 4 10 84 2 126
Northeast 4 3 8 17 69 0 114
Refused 0 0 0 0 100 0 2
Total 1 2 4 13 79 1 1000
Urbanicity

City 0 1 6 16 75 2 360
Suburban 1 4 5 9 80 1 274
Small

town/Rural 1 2 2 12 82 1 366
Total 1 2 4 13 79 1 1000
Underlying health condition in household

Yes 1 2 3 11 81 2 590
No 0 2 6 16 76 1 409
Refused 0 0 0 0 100 0 1
Total 1 2 4 13 79 1 1000
Health worker in household

Yes 4 5 6 12 72 2 138
No 0 1 4 13 80 1 862
Total 1 2 4 13 79 1 1000
Party

Democrat 1 3 4 11 81 1 329
Republican 0 2 5 11 81 1 329
Neither 1 1 4 16 75 2 342
Total 1 2 4 13 79 1 1000



Q7. During the past two weeks, how often have you left your home: To get groceries

Several times a

A few times a

Once a week or

day Once a day week less Never Refused N
% % % % % %
Age
18-29 5 6 25 53 10 1 113
30-49 3 7 27 56 6 0 352
50-64 1 2 24 66 7 0 283
65+ 0 4 14 66 16 0 252
Total 2 5 23 60 9 0 1000
Race
White 1 3 21 64 10 1 698
African
American 6 9 27 52 6 0 206
Other 0 0 19 67 14 1 96
Total 2 5 23 60 9 0 1000
Income
Below Median 3 6 23 60 8 0 466
Above Median 1 5 24 61 9 0 421
Refused 3 1 21 57 17 0 113
Total 2 5 23 60 9 0 1000
Gender
Male 2 6 27 61 5 0 407
Female 2 4 19 60 13 1 593
Total 2 5 23 60 9 0 1000
Region
Metro BR 4 5 27 54 9 0 181
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Metro NO 1 3 24 60 11 1 333
South 2 7 23 57 10 1 244
Northwest 1 8 16 72 3 0 126
Northeast 3 2 20 64 10 0 114
Refused 0 0 0 100 0 0 2
Total 2 5 23 60 9 0 1000
Urbanicity

City 2 4 22 61 10 0 360
Suburban 2 5 29 54 11 0 274
Small

town/Rural 2 6 20 64 8 1 366
Total 2 5 23 60 9 0 1000
Underlying health condition in household

Yes 2 3 20 65 10 0 590
No 2 8 27 54 8 1 409
Refused 0 0 100 0 0 0 1
Total 2 5 23 60 9 0 1000
Health worker in household

Yes 4 1 32 52 10 1 138
No 2 6 22 62 9 0 862
Total 2 5 23 60 9 0 1000
Party

Democrat 3 6 24 60 6 0 329
Republican 0 4 23 63 10 0 329
Neither 3 5 22 58 12 0 342
Total 2 5 23 60 9 0 1000
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Q8. During the past two weeks, how often have you left your home: To pick up medications and other health necessities

Several times a A few times a Once a week or
day Once a day week less Never Refused N
% % % % % %
Age
18-29 2 12 8 45 32 1 113
30-49 3 3 7 57 29 1 352
50-64 0 2 9 62 27 1 283
65+ 0 2 4 58 35 1 252
Total 1 4 7 56 30 1 1000
Race
White 0 3 7 59 30 1 698
African
American 3 8 7 52 30 1 206
Other 0 0 9 56 34 1 96
Total 1 7 56 30 1 1000
Income
Below Median 2 5 9 56 27 1 466
Above Median 1 4 6 57 32 1 421
Refused 0 1 4 54 39 2 113
Total 1 4 7 56 30 1 1000
Gender
Male 1 6 9 56 28 1 407
Female 1 3 5 56 33 1 593
Total 1 4 7 56 30 1 1000
Region
Metro BR 2 8 6 54 30 0 181
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Metro NO 1 1 8 55 33 1 333
South 1 7 5 55 29 2 244
Northwest 0 1 8 61 29 0 126
Northeast 0 4 9 59 29 0 114
Refused 0 0 0 100 0 0 2
Total 1 4 7 56 30 1 1000
Urbanicity

City 2 5 7 58 28 1 360
Suburban 1 5 8 47 37 2 274
Small

town/Rural 1 3 6 61 28 1 366
Total 1 4 7 56 30 1 1000
Underlying health condition in household

Yes 1 3 7 63 24 1 590
No 1 6 7 47 38 1 409
Refused 0 0 0 0 100 0 1
Total 1 4 7 56 30 1 1000
Health worker in household

Yes 2 5 9 54 27 2 138
No 1 4 7 57 31 1 862
Total 1 4 7 56 30 1 1000
Party

Democrat 2 7 5 59 26 1 329
Republican 1 3 7 58 29 1 329
Neither 1 2 8 52 35 1 342
Total 1 4 7 56 30 1 1000
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Q9. During the past two weeks, how often have you left your home: To go to a doctor or other medical appointments

Several times a A few times a Once a week or
day Once a day week less Never Refused N
% % % % % %
Age
18-29 2 0 12 28 56 1 113
30-49 2 2 5 20 70 1 352
50-64 0 3 5 22 69 1 283
65+ 0 2 3 21 73 1 252
Total 1 2 6 22 68 1 1000
Race
White 1 1 4 23 71 1 698
African
American 1 5 10 21 62 1 206
Other 1 0 6 20 72 0 96
Total 1 2 6 22 68 1 1000
Income
Below Median 1 3 7 20 67 2 466
Above Median 1 1 5 25 68 1 421
Refused 0 0 3 24 72 2 113
Total 1 2 6 22 68 1 1000
Gender
Male 1 2 8 24 64 1 407
Female 1 1 4 21 71 2 593
Total 1 2 6 22 68 1 1000
Region
Metro BR 2 1 7 26 65 0 181
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Metro NO 0 1 5 19 73 2 333
South 2 5 4 16 72 1 244
Northwest 0 0 7 34 56 2 126
Northeast 0 3 10 26 62 0 114
Refused 0 0 0 0 100 0 2
Total 1 2 6 22 68 1 1000
Urbanicity

City 1 2 7 18 70 2 360
Suburban 1 1 6 23 68 1 274
Small

town/Rural 1 2 4 26 66 1 366
Total 1 2 6 22 68 1 1000
Underlying health condition in household

Yes 1 3 5 23 66 1 590
No 0 1 7 21 70 1 409
Refused 0 0 0 0 100 0 1
Total 1 2 6 22 68 1 1000
Health worker in household

Yes 3 1 10 22 62 2 138
No 1 2 5 22 69 1 862
Total 1 2 6 22 68 1 1000
Party

Democrat 1 4 6 19 69 0 329
Republican 0 1 4 28 67 1 329
Neither 2 1 7 21 68 2 342
Total 1 2 6 22 68 1 1000
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Q10. During the past two weeks, how often have you left your home: To pick up food from a restaurant

Several times a A few times a Once a week or

day Once a day week less Never Refused N

% % % % % %
Age
18-29 2 12 20 36 27 1 113
30-49 3 6 20 33 37 1 352
50-64 0 1 22 33 44 0 283
65+ 0 3 10 32 53 1 252
Total 1 5 18 34 40 1 1000
Race
White 1 5 22 37 35 1 698
African
American 2 7 14 29 47 1 206
Other 5 0 12 23 60 1 96
Total 1 5 18 34 40 1 1000
Income
Below Median 1 5 15 30 47 1 466
Above Median 1 7 23 35 32 1 421
Refused 2 0 14 44 39 2 113
Total 1 5 18 34 40 1 1000
Gender
Male 2 7 22 32 36 1 407
Female 1 3 15 35 44 2 593
Total 1 5 18 34 40 1 1000
Region
Metro BR 2 6 14 35 43 0 181
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Metro NO 0 3 21 34 41 1 333
South 1 8 19 32 39 1 244
Northwest 0 6 13 38 39 3 126
Northeast 5 4 21 29 42 0 114
Refused 0 0 74 26 0 0 2
Total 1 5 18 34 40 1 1000
Urbanicity

City 1 4 18 32 43 1 360
Suburban 3 7 24 33 32 1 274
Small

town/Rural 1 5 14 35 44 1 366
Total 1 5 18 34 40 1 1000
Underlying health condition in household

Yes 2 5 16 32 43 2 590
No 0 6 21 36 37 0 409
Refused 0 0 100 0 0 0 1
Total 1 5 18 34 40 1 1000
Health worker in household

Yes 7 2 19 36 33 2 138
No 0 6 18 33 42 1 862
Total 1 5 18 34 40 1 1000
Party

Democrat 2 7 16 34 40 1 329
Republican 0 4 22 35 38 1 329
Neither 2 4 17 31 43 2 342
Total 1 5 18 34 40 1 1000
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Q11. During the past two weeks, how often have you left your home: To care for a friend or family member

Several times a A few times a Once a week or
day Once a day week less Never Refused N
% % % % % %
Age
18-29 8 2 16 21 51 1 113
30-49 4 4 7 23 60 2 352
50-64 2 3 7 14 74 1 283
65+ 0 3 4 18 73 1 252
Total 3 3 8 19 65 1 1000
Race
White 2 2 8 21 66 1 698
African
American 7 4 10 19 58 2 206
Other 1 7 6 7 79 1 96
Total 3 8 19 65 1 1000
Income
Below Median 2 4 9 21 63 2 466
Above Median 4 3 9 18 66 1 421
Refused 6 1 4 17 70 2 113
Total 3 3 8 19 65 1 1000
Gender
Male 4 7 20 63 1 407
Female 3 3 9 18 66 2 593
Total 3 3 8 19 65 1 1000
Region
Metro BR 6 1 8 21 64 0 181
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Metro NO 1 1 9 18 68 2 333
South 3 5 8 15 67 1 244
Northwest 7 2 4 20 63 3 126
Northeast 1 10 10 26 52 2 114
Refused 0 0 0 0 100 0 2
Total 3 3 8 19 65 1 1000
Urbanicity

City 2 2 9 21 64 2 360
Suburban 2 3 10 15 68 2 274
Small

town/Rural 5 5 6 20 63 1 366
Total 3 3 8 19 65 1 1000
Underlying health condition in household

Yes 3 3 8 18 65 2 590
No 3 3 8 21 63 1 409
Refused 0 0 0 0 100 0 1
Total 3 3 8 19 65 1 1000
Health worker in household

Yes 7 10 13 17 51 2 138
No 3 2 7 20 67 1 862
Total 3 3 8 19 65 1 1000
Party

Democrat 4 2 7 20 66 1 329
Republican 1 4 9 21 65 1 329
Neither 4 4 9 17 64 3 342
Total 3 3 8 19 65 1 1000
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Q12. During the past two weeks, how often have you left your home: To exercise outdoors (for example walk, ride bike, hike, jog)

Several times a A few times a Once a week or

day Once a day week less Never Refused N

% % % % % %
Age
18-29 8 15 30 15 30 1 113
30-49 7 19 17 15 41 2 352
50-64 3 19 19 17 41 1 283
65+ 5 16 13 17 48 1 252
Total 6 18 19 16 40 1 1000
Race
White 6 17 23 17 36 1 698
African
American 5 19 12 16 46 2 206
Other 3 16 19 9 52 1 96
Total 6 18 19 16 40 1 1000
Income
Below Median 5 16 15 13 48 2 466
Above Median 6 20 23 21 30 1 421
Refused 8 13 26 10 42 2 113
Total 6 18 19 16 40 1 1000
Gender
Male 7 18 21 17 37 1 407
Female 5 17 18 15 44 2 593
Total 6 18 19 16 40 1 1000
Region
Metro BR 10 17 21 14 39 0 181
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Metro NO 4 19 20 20 35 2 333
South 5 20 16 15 43 1 244
Northwest 3 13 19 8 56 2 126
Northeast 7 14 22 22 34 2 114
Refused 0 0 0 26 74 0 2
Total 6 18 19 16 40 1 1000
Urbanicity

City 4 17 19 16 42 2 360
Suburban 6 16 23 21 33 2 274
Small

town/Rural 7 20 16 12 44 1 366
Total 6 18 19 16 40 1 1000
Underlying health condition in household

Yes 6 16 15 20 42 2 590
No 6 20 24 11 38 1 409
Refused 0 0 100 0 0 0 1
Total 6 18 19 16 40 1 1000
Health worker in household

Yes 8 18 16 18 38 2 138
No 5 18 20 16 41 1 862
Total 6 18 19 16 40 1 1000
Party

Democrat 5 19 17 18 40 1 329
Republican 6 19 20 16 39 1 329
Neither 6 16 20 14 42 3 342
Total 6 18 19 16 40 1 1000
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Q13. During the past two weeks, how often have you left your home: To walk pets or bring pets to veterinarian

Several times a A few times a Once a week or
day Once a day week less Never Refused N
% % % % % %
Age
18-29 7 10 18 8 55 1 113
30-49 7 6 5 12 67 2 352
50-64 4 6 8 8 74 1 283
65+ 4 3 4 11 78 1 252
Total 6 6 8 10 69 1 1000
Race
White 7 7 7 11 66 1 698
African
American 3 6 10 7 73 1 206
Other 10 3 7 11 69 1 96
Total 6 8 10 69 1 1000
Income
Below Median 5 5 8 8 73 2 466
Above Median 7 9 8 14 61 1 421
Refused 3 4 5 5 81 2 113
Total 6 6 8 10 69 1 1000
Gender
Male 6 8 8 10 67 1 407
Female 5 5 8 10 71 2 593
Total 6 6 8 10 69 1 1000
Region
Metro BR 5 7 11 9 69 0 181
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Metro NO 6 5 8 6 73 2 333
South 5 7 5 14 67 1 244
Northwest 3 8 7 13 65 4 126
Northeast 11 5 10 8 65 0 114
Refused 0 0 26 0 74 0 2
Total 6 6 8 10 69 1 1000
Urbanicity

City 5 5 8 11 68 2 360
Suburban 5 6 12 9 67 1 274
Small

town/Rural 6 7 5 10 70 1 366
Total 6 6 8 10 69 1 1000
Underlying health condition in household

Yes 7 5 6 12 68 1 590
No 4 8 10 7 69 1 409
Refused 0 0 0 0 100 0 1
Total 6 6 8 10 69 1 1000
Health worker in household

Yes 11 6 11 5 65 2 138
No 5 6 8 11 69 1 862
Total 6 8 10 69 1 1000
Party

Democrat 3 9 8 8 71 1 329
Republican 6 6 8 13 66 1 329
Neither 7 4 8 10 69 2 342
Total 6 6 8 10 69 1 1000

31



Q14. During the past two weeks, how often have you left your home: To help someone get necessary supplies

Several times a A few times a Once a week or

day Once a day week less Never Refused N

% % % % % %
Age
18-29 7 5 13 36 37 1 113
30-49 1 7 13 31 47 1 352
50-64 0 2 8 27 61 1 283
65+ 0 2 4 29 64 1 252
Total 2 4 10 31 52 1 1000
Race
White 2 2 9 34 53 1 698
African
American 2 9 12 27 48 1 206
Other 0 6 10 21 62 1 96
Total 2 4 10 31 52 1 1000
Income
Below Median 2 5 10 30 52 1 466
Above Median 2 5 11 31 50 1 421
Refused 0 1 6 31 60 2 113
Total 2 4 10 31 52 1 1000
Gender
Male 3 6 13 28 50 1 407
Female 1 3 7 33 54 2 593
Total 2 4 10 31 52 1 1000
Region
Metro BR 8 1 7 31 53 0 181
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Metro NO 0 2 12 29 55 2 333
South 0 6 9 29 53 1 244
Northwest 0 6 13 25 54 2 126
Northeast 1 8 10 43 37 0 114
Refused 0 0 0 26 74 0 2
Total 2 4 10 31 52 1 1000
Urbanicity

City 1 3 12 31 52 2 360
Suburban 3 3 13 27 53 1 274
Small

town/Rural 2 7 6 33 52 1 366
Total 2 4 10 31 52 1 1000
Underlying health condition in household

Yes 2 4 9 32 52 1 590
No 2 5 11 29 52 1 409
Refused 0 0 0 0 100 0 1
Total 2 4 10 31 52 1 1000
Health worker in household

Yes 7 5 16 28 41 2 138
No 1 4 9 31 54 1 862
Total 2 4 10 31 52 1 1000
Party

Democrat 2 7 10 27 53 1 329
Republican 2 3 9 31 54 1 329
Neither 1 3 12 33 49 2 342
Total 2 4 10 31 52 1 1000
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Q15. During the past two weeks, how often have you left your home: For any other reason

Several times a A few times a Once a week or

day Once a day week less Never Refused N

% % % % % %
Age
18-29 4 4 15 18 57 1 113
30-49 2 3 12 27 55 1 352
50-64 3 4 7 22 63 1 283
65+ 1 2 8 24 64 1 252
Total 2 3 11 23 59 1 1000
Race
White 2 2 11 24 60 1 698
African
American 4 6 11 22 56 1 206
Other 0 2 5 26 66 1 96
Total 2 3 11 23 59 1 1000
Income
Below Median 3 5 9 23 60 1 466
Above Median 2 2 13 26 56 1 421
Refused 1 1 9 17 70 1 113
Total 2 3 11 23 59 1 1000
Gender
Male 3 4 15 27 50 1 407
Female 2 2 7 20 68 2 593
Total 2 3 11 23 59 1 1000
Region
Metro BR 3 3 11 21 62 0 181
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Metro NO 1 4 11 18 64 2 333
South 4 4 9 29 51 1 244
Northwest 3 1 6 29 58 2 126
Northeast 0 1 18 20 61 0 114
Refused 0 0 0 26 74 0 2
Total 2 3 11 23 59 1 1000
Urbanicity

City 4 4 8 25 59 2 360
Suburban 0 2 12 22 62 1 274
Small

town/Rural 3 3 12 23 58 1 366
Total 2 3 11 23 59 1 1000
Underlying health condition in household

Yes 3 2 8 24 62 1 590
No 2 5 14 22 56 1 409
Refused 0 0 0 0 100 0 1
Total 2 3 11 23 59 1 1000
Health worker in household

Yes 5 4 18 23 48 2 138
No 2 3 9 23 61 1 862
Total 2 3 11 23 59 1 1000
Party

Democrat 2 4 9 28 57 0 329
Republican 1 4 13 22 59 1 329
Neither 4 2 10 20 62 2 342
Total 2 3 11 23 59 1 1000
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During the past two weeks, how often have you left your home: [COMBINED Q5, Q6, & Q15]

Several times a A few times a Once a week or

day Once a day week less Never Refused N

% % % % % %
Age
18-29 6 7 16 30 41 1 113
30-49 4 5 12 32 46 1 352
50-64 4 5 8 28 55 1 283
65+ 1 3 9 30 57 1 252
Total 3 5 11 30 50 1 1000
Race
White 2 3 12 31 50 1 698
African
American 5 8 9 31 45 1 206
Other 5 2 6 26 60 1 96
Total 3 5 11 30 50 1 1000
Income
Below Median 3 6 9 29 51 1 466
Above Median 4 4 13 32 47 1 421
Refused 1 2 9 31 55 1 113
Total 3 5 11 30 50 1 1000
Gender
Male 5 6 16 34 39 1 407
Female 2 4 6 27 59 2 593
Total 3 5 11 30 50 1 1000
Region
Metro BR 3 6 10 29 53 0 181
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Metro NO 1 6 11 26 56 2 333
South 6 6 9 35 42 1 244
Northwest 3 1 8 35 50 2 126
Northeast 5 3 20 29 43 0 114
Refused 0 0 0 26 74 0 2
Total 3 5 11 30 50 1 1000
Urbanicity

City 4 4 8 31 51 2 360
Suburban 2 6 10 28 53 1 274
Small

town/Rural 4 5 14 31 46 1 366
Total 3 5 11 30 50 1 1000
Underlying health condition in household

Yes 4 4 8 31 53 1 590
No 3 7 15 30 45 1 409
Refused 0 0 0 0 100 0 1
Total 3 5 11 30 50 1 1000
Health worker in household

Yes 10 6 15 26 41 2 138
No 2 5 10 31 51 1 862
Total 3 5 11 30 50 1 1000
Party

Democrat 4 6 7 35 48 0 329
Republican 1 5 14 28 51 1 329
Neither 6 4 11 28 49 2 342
Total 3 5 11 30 50 1 1000
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Q16. How often have you done the following when you left your home during the past two weeks? [ASKED ONLY TO
RESPONDENTS WHO REPORT LEAVING HOME] Wore a face covering over your nose and mouth

Somewhat
Always Very often often Not too often Not at all Refused N
% % % % % %
Age
18-29 35 15 15 14 19 2 111
30-49 31 15 16 11 27 0 347
50-64 35 13 9 10 33 0 276
65+ 38 16 10 10 26 0 234
Total 34 15 13 11 27 0 968
Race
White 27 17 11 15 29 0 673
African
American 47 11 16 5 20 1 203
Other 38 10 7 9 35 1 92
Total 34 15 13 11 27 0 968
Income
Below Median 36 11 15 11 26 0 446
Above Median 31 17 11 11 29 1 412
Refused 37 22 6 14 21 0 110
Total 34 15 13 11 27 0 968
Gender
Male 31 15 12 12 30 0 402
Female 38 14 13 11 24 0 566
Total 34 15 13 11 27 0 968
Region
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Metro BR 38 13 16 8 25 1 175
Metro NO 37 15 11 11 27 1 321
South 29 14 9 15 32 0 233
Northwest 36 15 13 14 21 0 125
Northeast 31 20 17 8 25 0 112
Refused 26 0 0 0 74 0 2
Total 34 15 13 11 27 0 968
Urbanicity

City 36 15 13 8 27 1 343
Suburban 38 15 15 11 21 1 269
Small

town/Rural 30 15 10 15 31 0 356
Total 34 15 13 11 27 0 968
Underlying health condition in household

Yes 38 17 11 9 25 1 571
No 30 12 14 15 29 0 396
Refused 0 0 0 0 100 0 1
Total 34 15 13 11 27 0 968
Health worker in household

Yes 39 24 10 5 21 0 134
No 33 13 13 12 28 1 834
Total 34 15 13 11 27 0 968
Party

Democrat 46 14 16 7 17 0 321
Republican 28 15 10 15 31 1 318
Neither 29 15 11 12 33 1 329
Total 34 15 13 11 27 0 968
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Q17. How often have you done the following when you left your home during the past two weeks? [ASKED ONLY TO
RESPONDENTS WHO REPORT LEAVING HOME] Stayed at least six feet apart from other people

Somewhat
Always Very often often Not too often Not at all Refused N
% % % % % %
Age
18-29 46 35 15 4 0 0 111
30-49 53 29 13 2 2 0 347
50-64 58 30 6 3 2 0 276
65+ 66 18 10 4 2 0 234
Total 56 28 11 3 2 0 968
Race
White 55 27 15 3 1 0 673
African
American 58 31 5 4 2 0 203
Other 59 22 8 4 6 1 92
Total 56 28 11 3 2 0 968
Income
Below Median 57 27 10 3 2 0 446
Above Median 53 31 11 4 2 0 412
Refused 62 23 15 0 0 0 110
Total 56 28 11 3 2 0 968
Gender
Male 48 32 13 5 2 0 402
Female 64 25 9 2 1 0 566
Total 56 28 11 3 2 0 968
Region
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Metro BR 54 29 12 4 2 0 175
Metro NO 54 28 11 3 3 0 321
South 59 26 10 3 2 0 233
Northwest 63 24 11 2 1 0 125
Northeast 50 35 12 2 1 0 112
Refused 26 74 0 0 0 0 2
Total 56 28 11 3 2 0 968
Urbanicity

City 54 30 10 3 3 0 343
Suburban 55 27 13 3 1 0 269
Small

town/Rural 59 27 10 3 1 0 356
Total 56 28 11 3 2 0 968
Underlying health condition in household

Yes 64 24 9 2 1 0 571
No 46 34 13 5 2 0 396
Refused 0 0 100 0 0 0 1
Total 56 28 11 3 2 0 968
Health worker in household

Yes 47 33 12 6 2 0 134
No 58 27 11 3 2 0 834
Total 56 28 11 3 2 0 968
Party

Democrat 61 30 5 3 1 0 321
Republican 56 27 13 3 1 0 318
Neither 51 28 15 3 3 0 329
Total 56 28 11 3 2 0 968
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Q18. In the past two weeks, how often have you: Washed your hands with soap for at least 20 seconds each time

Somewhat
Very often often Not too often Not at all Refused N
% % % % %
Age
18-29 68 22 5 6 0 113
30-49 78 17 3 2 1 352
50-64 77 17 2 5 0 283
65+ 75 19 5 2 0 252
Total 75 18 3 3 0 1000
Race
White 74 19 4 3 0 698
African
American 80 17 2 2 1 206
Other 61 19 7 13 0 96
Total 75 18 3 3 0 1000
Income
Below Median 73 18 4 5 0 466
Above Median 75 20 3 2 0 421
Refused 83 14 3 1 0 113
Total 75 18 3 3 0 1000
Gender
Male 67 22 3 7 0 407
Female 82 15 3 0 0 593
Total 75 18 3 3 0 1000
Region
Metro BR 77 17 2 4 0 181
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Metro NO 74 19 3 4 0 333
South 72 19 5 4 0 244
Northwest 81 16 3 0 0 126
Northeast 74 22 1 0 2 114
Refused 100 0 0 0 0 2
Total 75 18 3 3 0 1000
Urbanicity

City 78 16 4 2 0 360
Suburban 73 22 2 2 1 274
Small

town/Rural 73 18 3 6 0 366
Total 75 18 3 3 0 1000
Underlying health condition in household

Yes 80 16 2 2 0 590
No 68 22 4 5 0 409
Refused 100 0 0 0 0 1
Total 75 18 3 3 0 1000
Health worker in household

Yes 75 17 3 5 0 138
No 75 19 3 3 0 862
Total 75 18 3 3 0 1000
Party

Democrat 77 17 3 3 0 329
Republican 76 18 4 2 0 329
Neither 71 20 4 4 1 342
Total 75 18 3 3 0 1000
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Q19. In the past two weeks, how often have you: Touched your face with unwashed hands

Somewhat
Very often often Not too often Not at all Refused N
% % % % %
Age
18-29 9 26 39 26 0 113
30-49 9 20 47 23 1 352
50-64 6 14 53 27 0 283
65+ 5 18 58 19 0 252
Total 7 19 49 24 0 1000
Race
White 8 22 52 18 0 698
African
American 6 14 44 35 1 206
Other 8 20 50 21 1 96
Total 7 19 49 24 0 1000
Income
Below Median 7 19 48 26 0 466
Above Median 9 20 51 20 0 421
Refused 1 21 53 25 0 113
Total 7 19 49 24 0 1000
Gender
Male 8 21 53 18 0 407
Female 7 18 46 29 0 593
Total 7 19 49 24 0 1000
Region
Metro BR 7 21 43 28 0 181
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Metro NO 8 20 48 24 0 333
South 7 16 49 27 0 244
Northwest 4 21 57 18 0 126
Northeast 8 21 56 13 2 114
Refused 0 26 74 0 0 2
Total 7 19 49 24 0 1000
Urbanicity

City 7 20 50 23 0 360
Suburban 6 22 48 23 1 274
Small

town/Rural 9 17 50 25 0 366
Total 7 19 49 24 0 1000
Underlying health condition in household

Yes 6 15 54 25 0 590
No 9 26 44 21 0 409
Refused 0 0 0 100 0 1
Total 7 19 49 24 0 1000
Health worker in household

Yes 7 23 43 27 0 138
No 7 19 51 23 0 862
Total 7 19 49 24 0 1000
Party

Democrat 8 14 49 29 0 329
Republican 6 24 50 20 0 329
Neither 8 21 49 22 1 342
Total 7 19 49 24 0 1000
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Q20. In the past two weeks, how often have you: Disinfected frequently used surfaces in your home, such as doorknobs, light
switches, counters, or phones

Somewhat
Very often often Not too often Not atall N
% % % %
Age
18-29 54 24 14 8 113
30-49 55 26 15 4 352
50-64 48 27 18 7 283
65+ 43 30 19 9 252
Total 50 27 17 6 1000
Race
White 45 29 19 7 698
African
American 63 23 8 6 206
Other 39 24 32 5 96
Total 50 27 17 6 1000
Income
Below Median 52 26 17 5 466
Above Median 45 29 17 9 421
Refused 60 23 14 4 113
Total 50 27 17 6 1000
Gender
Male 41 31 21 8 407
Female 59 23 13 5 593
Total 50 27 17 6 1000
Region
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Metro BR 55 27 10 7 181
Metro NO 45 30 20 5 333
South 52 21 20 7 244
Northwest 56 21 16 7 126
Northeast 47 33 13 7 114
Refused 0 100 0 0 2
Total 50 27 17 6 1000
Urbanicity

City 48 27 18 7 360
Suburban 51 32 13 5 274
Small

town/Rural 52 22 18 8 366
Total 50 27 17 6 1000
Underlying health condition in household

Yes 53 26 15 6 590
No 47 28 18 8 409
Refused 100 0 0 0 1
Total 50 27 17 6 1000
Health worker in household

Yes 61 21 10 8 138
No 48 28 18 6 862
Total 50 27 17 6 1000
Party

Democrat 55 25 16 4 329
Republican 44 31 18 6 329
Neither 51 24 16 9 342
Total 50 27 17 6 1000
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Q21. How much do you trust each of the following to provide reliable information on coronavirus? President Donald Trump

A great deal A fair amount Not much Not at all Refused N
% % % % %

Age
18-29 18 29 22 32 0 113
30-49 19 28 22 31 1 352
50-64 30 27 12 31 0 283
65+ 46 20 8 26 0 252
Total 28 26 16 30 0 1000
Race
White 38 30 12 20 0 698
African
American 9 18 24 48 1 206
Other 25 26 14 34 1 96
Total 28 26 16 30 0 1000
Income
Below Median 23 24 22 31 0 466
Above Median 33 27 11 30 0 421
Refused 33 34 8 25 0 113
Total 28 26 16 30 0 1000
Gender
Male 25 30 15 29 0 407
Female 30 22 17 30 0 593
Total 28 26 16 30 0 1000
Region
Metro BR 19 28 24 29 0 181
Metro NO 27 21 13 39 0 333
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South 31 29 11 29 0 244
Northwest 25 27 26 21 0 126
Northeast 42 27 9 21 2 114
Refused 0 26 0 74 0 2
Total 28 26 16 30 0 1000
Urbanicity

City 17 23 20 41 0 360
Suburban 31 23 21 25 1 274
Small

town/Rural 36 32 9 23 0 366
Total 28 26 16 30 0 1000
Underlying health condition in household

Yes 29 26 13 31 0 590
No 25 26 20 29 0 409
Refused 0 0 0 100 0 1
Total 28 26 16 30 0 1000
Health worker in household

Yes 26 23 18 33 0 138
No 28 27 16 30 0 862
Total 28 26 16 30 0 1000
Party

Democrat 5 15 19 61 0 329
Republican 53 35 9 2 0 329
Neither 25 29 20 26 1 342
Total 28 26 16 30 0 1000
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Q22. How much do you trust each of the following to provide reliable information on coronavirus? Louisiana Governor John Bel
Edwards

A great deal A fair amount Not much Not atall Refused N
% % % % %

Age
18-29 32 37 19 11 0 113
30-49 37 39 14 10 0 352
50-64 36 35 16 14 0 283
65+ 38 37 17 8 0 252
Total 36 37 16 11 0 1000
Race
White 28 41 20 11 0 698
African
American 52 29 11 8 0 206
Other 30 37 11 21 1 96
Total 36 37 16 11 0 1000
Income
Below Median 40 35 15 11 0 466
Above Median 34 38 17 10 0 421
Refused 24 42 20 13 0 113
Total 36 37 16 11 0 1000
Gender
Male 35 33 18 13 0 407
Female 37 41 14 8 0 593
Total 36 37 16 11 0 1000
Region
Metro BR 47 32 14 7 0 181
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Metro NO 36 40 16 7 0 333
South 33 36 18 12 0 244
Northwest 32 32 23 13 0 126
Northeast 25 43 11 21 1 114
Refused 74 26 0 0 0 2
Total 36 37 16 11 0 1000
Urbanicity

City 38 40 14 8 0 360
Suburban 37 37 16 10 0 274
Small

town/Rural 33 34 19 14 0 366
Total 36 37 16 11 0 1000
Underlying health condition in household

Yes 39 37 15 9 0 590
No 33 37 18 12 0 409
Refused 0 0 0 100 0 1
Total 36 37 16 11 0 1000
Health worker in household

Yes 35 33 22 10 0 138
No 36 38 15 11 0 862
Total 36 37 16 11 0 1000
Party

Democrat 60 31 4 5 0 329
Republican 17 44 24 15 0 329
Neither 30 36 21 12 0 342
Total 36 37 16 11 0 1000
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Q23. How much do you trust each of the following to provide reliable information on coronavirus? The Louisiana Department of
Health

A great deal A fair amount Not much Not atall Refused N
% % % % %

Age
18-29 34 50 13 4 0 113
30-49 35 45 14 6 1 352
50-64 35 45 12 8 0 283
65+ 34 51 10 4 0 252
Total 35 47 12 6 0 1000
Race
White 30 51 14 6 0 698
African
American 44 41 11 4 1 206
Other 31 45 11 13 0 96
Total 35 47 12 6 0 1000
Income
Below Median 36 44 13 7 1 466
Above Median 34 50 12 4 0 421
Refused 27 52 14 7 0 113
Total 35 47 12 6 0 1000
Gender
Male 35 44 13 8 407
Female 34 50 12 4 0 593
Total 35 47 12 6 0 1000
Region
Metro BR 39 46 11 5 0 181
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Metro NO 32 53 10 6 0 333
South 32 50 13 5 0 244
Northwest 40 35 17 7 1 126
Northeast 33 43 15 7 2 114
Refused 74 26 0 0 0 2
Total 35 47 12 6 0 1000
Urbanicity

City 34 49 11 5 0 360
Suburban 32 50 13 5 1 274
Small

town/Rural 37 43 14 6 0 366
Total 35 47 12 6 0 1000
Underlying health condition in household

Yes 36 48 11 4 1 590
No 33 46 14 8 0 409
Refused 0 0 0 100 0 1
Total 35 47 12 6 0 1000
Health worker in household

Yes 34 46 15 5 0 138
No 35 47 12 6 0 862
Total 35 47 12 6 0 1000
Party

Democrat 51 40 7 1 0 329
Republican 23 53 16 8 0 329
Neither 28 48 15 8 1 342
Total 35 47 12 6 0 1000
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Q24. How much do you trust each of the following to provide reliable information on coronavirus? The U.S. Centers for Disease
Control & Prevention (the CDC)

A great deal A fair amount Not much Not at all Refused N
% % % % %

Age
18-29 38 43 13 6 0 113
30-49 34 44 14 6 1 352
50-64 39 40 12 9 0 283
65+ 32 49 15 4 0 252
Total 36 44 13 6 0 1000
Race
White 34 44 16 5 0 698
African
American 38 46 9 7 1 206
Other 37 37 11 14 1 96
Total 36 44 13 6 0 1000
Income
Below Median 37 44 11 7 1 466
Above Median 35 43 16 5 0 421
Refused 27 48 17 7 1 113
Total 36 44 13 6 0 1000
Gender
Male 38 39 16 7 407
Female 34 49 12 6 0 593
Total 36 44 13 6 0 1000
Region
Metro BR 35 44 15 6 0 181
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Metro NO 30 49 13 8 0 333
South 38 45 10 6 0 244
Northwest 39 36 19 5 0 126
Northeast 43 37 12 6 2 114
Refused 0 100 0 0 0 2
Total 36 44 13 6 0 1000
Urbanicity

City 34 50 11 5 0 360
Suburban 33 45 15 6 1 274
Small

town/Rural 40 37 15 8 0 366
Total 36 44 13 6 0 1000
Underlying health condition in household

Yes 36 46 13 4 0 590
No 35 41 14 9 0 409
Refused 0 0 0 100 0 1
Total 36 44 13 6 0 1000
Health worker in household

Yes 36 39 14 10 1 138
No 36 45 13 6 0 862
Total 36 44 13 6 1000
Party

Democrat 51 40 6 2 0 329
Republican 28 49 16 7 0 329
Neither 28 44 18 9 1 342
Total 36 44 13 6 0 1000
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Q25. How much do you trust each of the following to provide reliable information on coronavirus? National news media

A great deal A fair amount Not much Not at all Refused N
% % % % %

Age
18-29 22 35 25 17 0 113
30-49 17 30 33 19 1 352
50-64 16 32 26 26 0 283
65+ 12 28 34 27 0 252
Total 17 31 30 22 0 1000
Race
White 10 27 34 29 0 698
African
American 30 41 20 8 1 206
Other 12 25 38 25 1 96
Total 17 31 30 22 0 1000
Income
Below Median 19 34 28 18 0 466
Above Median 15 28 31 26 0 421
Refused 13 27 32 27 0 113
Total 17 31 30 22 0 1000
Gender
Male 17 27 30 26 0 407
Female 17 35 29 19 0 593
Total 17 31 30 22 0 1000
Region
Metro BR 17 33 36 14 0 181
Metro NO 15 36 25 24 0 333
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South 20 29 29 22 0 244
Northwest 15 30 27 27 0 126
Northeast 13 20 37 29 2 114
Refused 74 0 26 0 0 2
Total 17 31 30 22 0 1000
Urbanicity

City 19 43 24 14 0 360
Suburban 16 23 37 23 1 274
Small

town/Rural 15 24 30 30 0 366
Total 17 31 30 22 0 1000
Underlying health condition in household

Yes 16 33 30 20 0 590
No 18 28 30 24 0 409
Refused 0 0 0 100 0 1
Total 17 31 30 22 0 1000
Health worker in household

Yes 19 26 36 19 0 138
No 16 32 29 23 0 862
Total 17 31 30 22 0 1000
Party

Democrat 32 45 17 5 0 329
Republican 7 20 40 33 0 329
Neither 10 27 33 29 1 342
Total 17 31 30 22 0 1000
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Q26. How much do you trust each of the following to provide reliable information on coronavirus? Local news media

A great deal A fair amount Not much Not at all Refused N
% % % % %

Age
18-29 18 53 19 10 0 113
30-49 25 41 23 9 1 352
50-64 25 41 22 12 0 283
65+ 17 48 27 9 0 252
Total 22 45 23 10 0 1000
Race
White 16 47 25 11 0 698
African
American 33 43 18 5 1 206
Other 17 40 25 18 1 96
Total 22 45 23 10 0 1000
Income
Below Median 26 41 23 9 1 466
Above Median 17 50 25 8 0 421
Refused 17 47 16 20 0 113
Total 22 45 23 10 0 1000
Gender
Male 22 43 25 10 0 407
Female 21 47 21 10 0 593
Total 22 45 23 10 0 1000
Region
Metro BR 25 48 22 5 0 181
Metro NO 22 52 16 9 0 333
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South 23 40 26 11 0 244
Northwest 22 38 29 11 0 126
Northeast 11 39 31 17 2 114
Refused 74 26 0 0 0 2
Total 22 45 23 10 0 1000
Urbanicity

City 25 49 17 8 0 360
Suburban 17 49 25 8 1 274
Small

town/Rural 22 37 27 13 0 366
Total 22 45 23 10 0 1000
Underlying health condition in household

Yes 23 44 24 9 0 590
No 21 46 22 11 0 409
Refused 0 0 0 100 0 1
Total 22 45 23 10 0 1000
Health worker in household

Yes 17 47 24 11 0 138
No 23 45 23 10 0 862
Total 22 45 23 10 0 1000
Party

Democrat 38 46 14 2 0 329
Republican 10 45 33 12 0 329
Neither 17 44 23 15 1 342
Total 22 45 23 10 0 1000
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Q27. How much do you trust each of the following to provide reliable information on coronavirus? Your doctor

A great deal A fair amount Not much Not at all Refused N
% % % % %

Age
18-29 31 52 8 8 0 113
30-49 43 36 9 10 2 352
50-64 54 35 5 5 0 283
65+ 62 30 5 3 0 252
Total 48 38 7 7 1 1000
Race
White 50 38 7 5 0 698
African
American 47 38 5 9 1 206
Other 40 38 14 7 1 96
Total 48 38 7 7 1 1000
Income
Below Median 44 37 9 9 1 466
Above Median 51 39 6 4 0 421
Refused 54 36 2 8 0 113
Total 48 38 7 7 1 1000
Gender
Male 47 36 9 7 1 407
Female 49 39 6 6 0 593
Total 48 38 7 7 1 1000
Region
Metro BR 50 35 4 11 0 181
Metro NO 49 38 6 7 1 333
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South 44 41 11 4 0 244
Northwest 46 40 9 6 0 126
Northeast 53 34 7 5 2 114
Refused 100 0 0 0 0 2
Total 48 38 7 7 1 1000
Urbanicity

City 47 39 6 7 1 360
Suburban 45 37 8 9 1 274
Small

town/Rural 50 37 7 4 0 366
Total 48 38 7 7 1 1000
Underlying health condition in household

Yes 54 35 6 5 0 590
No 41 41 9 8 1 409
Refused 0 0 0 100 0 1
Total 48 38 7 7 1 1000
Health worker in household

Yes 52 38 5 4 0 138
No 47 38 7 7 1 862
Total 48 38 7 7 1 1000
Party

Democrat 54 34 8 4 0 329
Republican 46 41 6 6 1 329
Neither 44 39 7 10 1 342
Total 48 38 7 7 1 1000
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Q28. Do you approve or disapprove of how each of the following is handling the coronavirus outbreak? The federal government

Strongly Somewhat Neither approve Somewhat Strongly
approve approve nor disapprove disapprove disapprove Refused N
% % % % % %

Age
18-29 23 29 26 9 13 0 113
30-49 15 27 22 15 19 1 352
50-64 23 35 11 11 19 0 283
65+ 32 32 10 11 13 2 252
Total 23 31 17 12 17 1 1000
Race
White 26 35 14 12 12 0 698
African
American 18 24 22 11 23 2 206
Other 13 30 23 12 21 1 96
Total 23 31 17 12 17 1 1000
Income
Below Median 23 30 21 9 16 1 466
Above Median 21 31 12 15 19 1 421
Refused 25 33 21 11 9 0 113
Total 23 31 17 12 17 1 1000
Gender
Male 22 30 16 12 18 1 407
Female 23 31 19 11 15 0 593
Total 23 31 17 12 17 1 1000
Region
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Metro BR 26 28 23 11 12 0 181
Metro NO 21 31 12 12 23 2 333
South 22 31 18 10 19 0 244
Northwest 27 27 23 11 12 0 126
Northeast 18 41 16 17 8 2 114
Refused 0 26 0 74 0 0 2
Total 23 31 17 12 17 1 1000
Urbanicity

City 17 28 17 15 24 0 360
Suburban 22 30 20 11 15 2 274
Small

town/Rural 29 34 16 10 11 0 366
Total 23 31 17 12 17 1 1000
Underlying health condition in household

Yes 27 28 14 14 18 0 590
No 17 34 22 10 15 1 409
Refused 0 0 100 0 0 0 1
Total 23 31 17 12 17 1 1000
Health worker in household

Yes 25 25 22 14 14 0 138
No 22 32 17 12 17 1 862
Total 23 31 17 12 17 1 1000
Party

Democrat 13 22 15 17 31 1 329
Republican 38 41 12 5 4 0 329
Neither 17 29 26 13 14 1 342
Total 23 31 17 12 17 1 1000
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Q29. Do you approve or disapprove of how each of the following is handling the coronavirus outbreak? The state government

Strongly Somewhat Neither approve Somewhat Strongly
approve approve nor disapprove disapprove disapprove Refused N
% % % % % %

Age
18-29 31 26 31 5 7 0 113
30-49 29 31 23 8 8 1 352
50-64 34 36 13 10 7 0 283
65+ 41 30 15 8 5 0 252
Total 33 31 20 8 7 0 1000
Race
White 33 33 17 11 6 0 698
African
American 38 27 26 2 8 1 206
Other 21 38 21 10 9 96
Total 33 31 20 8 7 0 1000
Income
Below Median 32 31 23 7 6 1 466
Above Median 36 32 15 9 8 0 421
Refused 26 31 29 8 5 0 113
Total 33 31 20 8 7 0 1000
Gender
Male 33 29 20 8 8 0 407
Female 33 33 20 7 6 0 593
Total 33 31 20 8 7 0 1000
Region
Metro BR 40 27 25 3 6 0 181
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Metro NO 34 34 15 10 7 0 333
South 32 29 20 11 8 0 244
Northwest 31 29 25 6 9 0 126
Northeast 28 38 19 8 6 2 114
Refused 0 26 74 0 0 0 2
Total 33 31 20 8 7 0 1000
Urbanicity

City 38 30 19 6 7 0 360
Suburban 28 36 21 9 5 1 274
Small

town/Rural 33 28 21 9 9 0 366
Total 33 31 20 8 7 0 1000
Underlying health condition in household

Yes 39 29 16 9 6 0 590
No 26 34 25 7 8 0 409
Refused 0 0 100 0 0 0 1
Total 33 31 20 8 7 0 1000
Health worker in household

Yes 30 32 23 8 7 0 138
No 34 31 20 8 7 0 862
Total 33 31 20 8 7 0 1000
Party

Democrat 45 31 16 3 5 0 329
Republican 25 36 21 11 7 0 329
Neither 29 27 23 10 10 1 342
Total 33 31 20 8 7 0 1000
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Q30. Do you approve or disapprove of how each of the following is handling the coronavirus outbreak? The local government

Strongly Somewhat Neither approve Somewhat Strongly
approve approve nor disapprove disapprove disapprove Refused N
% % % % % %

Age
18-29 25 31 31 5 9 0 113
30-49 28 27 26 8 10 1 352
50-64 31 37 18 8 6 0 283
65+ 34 38 18 7 4 0 252
Total 29 33 23 7 7 0 1000
Race
White 27 35 20 10 7 0 698
African
American 36 26 27 3 7 1 206
Other 19 37 28 2 14 1 96
Total 29 33 23 7 7 0 1000
Income
Below Median 31 30 25 5 8 1 466
Above Median 29 36 17 10 7 0 421
Refused 23 32 36 5 4 0 113
Total 29 33 23 7 7 0 1000
Gender
Male 29 30 23 8 9 0 407
Female 30 35 23 6 6 0 593
Total 29 33 23 7 7 0 1000
Region
Metro BR 36 31 26 3 4 0 181
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Metro NO 29 35 20 6 10 0 333
South 28 31 23 11 7 0 244
Northwest 23 34 26 5 10 0 126
Northeast 30 30 24 11 4 2 114
Refused 0 100 0 0 0 0 2
Total 29 33 23 7 7 0 1000
Urbanicity

City 32 31 23 6 8 0 360
Suburban 25 35 27 6 7 1 274
Small

town/Rural 30 32 21 9 7 0 366
Total 29 33 23 7 7 0 1000
Underlying health condition in household

Yes 33 32 21 7 6 0 590
No 24 33 26 7 9 0 409
Refused 0 0 100 0 0 0 1
Total 29 33 23 7 7 0 1000
Health worker in household

Yes 31 32 27 5 4 0 138
No 29 33 22 7 8 0 862
Total 29 33 23 7 7 0 1000
Party

Democrat 38 32 20 5 5 0 329
Republican 27 37 22 8 6 0 329
Neither 23 29 28 9 11 1 342
Total 29 33 23 7 7 0 1000
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Q31. [INSERT] extended stay-at-home and social distancing mandates through April 30. Which comes closer to your view?

The U.S. and Louisiana should
continue measures to slow the
spread of the coronavirus, even if
that means many businesses will

The U.S. and Louisiana should
ease up on measures to slow the
spread of the coronavirus soon, in
order to get the economy going
again, even if that means more
people would get coronavirus

have to stay closed. and could die. N
% %

Version
President Trump has ... 79 21 172
Governor Edwards has ... 67 33 157
Both President Trump and Governor Edwards 81 19 169
[ORDER RANDOMIZED] have...
Folll(?wmg the. recommendations of public health 70 30 163
officials, President Trump has ...
Following the recommendations of public health 78 22 175
officials, Governor Edwards has ...
Following the recommendations of public health
officials, both President Trump and Governor 70 30 164
Edwards [ORDER RANDOMIZED] have...
Total 74 26 1000
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Q31. Which comes closer to your view?

The U.S. and Louisiana should ease up on
measures to slow the spread of the
coronavirus soon, in order to get the
The U.S. and Louisiana should continue measures  economy going again, even if that means
to slow the spread of the coronavirus, even if that  more people would get coronavirus and

means many businesses will have to stay closed. could die. N
% %

Age
18-29 79 21 113
30-49 74 26 352
50-64 76 24 283
65+ 68 32 252
Total 74 26 1000
Race
White 69 31 698
African
American 86 14 206
Other 66 34 96
Total 74 26 1000
Income
Below Median 80 20 466
Above Median 66 34 421
Refused 78 22 113
Total 74 26 1000
Gender
Male 63 37 407
Female 84 16 593
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Total 74 26 1000
Region

Metro BR 77 23 181
Metro NO 77 23 333
South 74 26 244
Northwest 71 29 126
Northeast 63 37 114
Refused 100 0 2
Total 74 26 1000
Urbanicity

City 81 19 360
Suburban 72 28 274
Small

town/Rural 69 31 366
Total 74 26 1000
Underlying health condition in household

Yes 77 23 590
No 70 30 409
Refused 0 100 1
Total 74 26 1000
Health worker in household

Yes 74 26 138
No 74 26 862
Total 74 26 1000
Party

Democrat 94 6 329
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Republican 60 40 329
Neither 68 32 342

Total 74 26 1000
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Q32. For meals in the past two weeks, how often have you used: Food you had on hand in your home before the spread of
coronavirus

Somewhat
Very often often Not too often Not atall Refused N
% % % % %
Age
18-29 41 36 15 8 0 113
30-49 44 35 16 5 1 352
50-64 57 33 8 2 0 283
65+ 71 21 6 2 0 252
Total 52 32 11 4 0 1000
Race
White 55 33 10 2 0 698
African
American 53 27 12 7 1 206
Other 36 36 22 6 1 96
Total 52 32 11 4 1000
Income
Below Median 52 30 13 4 0 466
Above Median 50 36 10 5 0 421
Refused 68 21 8 3 0 113
Total 52 32 11 4 0 1000
Gender
Male 48 33 14 4 407
Female 57 30 9 5 0 593
Total 52 32 11 4 0 1000
Region
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Metro BR 52 31 13 5 0 181
Metro NO 49 36 10 5 0 333
South 55 29 12 5 0 244
Northwest 55 27 13 4 0 126
Northeast 55 30 11 2 2 114
Refused 74 26 0 0 0 2
Total 52 32 11 4 0 1000
Urbanicity

City 51 35 10 4 0 360
Suburban 48 35 11 6 1 274
Small

town/Rural 58 26 13 3 0 366
Total 52 32 11 4 0 1000
Underlying health condition in household

Yes 56 31 10 3 0 590
No 48 32 14 6 0 409
Refused 0 0 0 100 0 1
Total 52 32 11 4 0 1000
Health worker in household

Yes 50 30 9 10 0 138
No 53 32 12 3 0 862
Total 52 32 11 4 0 1000
Party

Democrat 48 34 11 6 0 329
Republican 54 31 12 3 0 329
Neither 55 29 11 4 1 342
Total 52 32 11 4 0 1000
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Q33. For meals in the past two weeks, how often have you used: Groceries you shopped for or received during the last two weeks

Somewhat
Very often often Not too often Not atall Refused N
% % % % %
Age
18-29 48 35 12 5 0 113
30-49 54 36 6 3 1 352
50-64 58 31 10 1 0 283
65+ 54 30 14 1 0 252
Total 54 33 10 3 0 1000
Race
White 54 35 9 2 0 698
African
American 55 28 12 4 1 206
Other 51 39 9 1 0 96
Total 54 33 10 3 0 1000
Income
Below Median 51 33 13 3 0 466
Above Median 57 34 7 3 0 421
Refused 56 33 8 3 0 113
Total 54 33 10 3 0 1000
Gender
Male 51 38 8 2 0 407
Female 57 28 12 3 0 593
Total 54 33 10 3 0 1000
Region
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Metro BR 58 29 11 2 0 181
Metro NO 62 30 6 1 0 333
South 45 40 11 4 0 244
Northwest 44 34 17 4 0 126
Northeast 57 31 8 3 2 114
Refused 0 100 0 0 0 2
Total 54 33 10 3 0 1000
Urbanicity

City 62 27 8 3 0 360
Suburban 48 40 10 2 1 274
Small

town/Rural 51 34 12 3 0 366
Total 54 33 10 3 0 1000
Underlying health condition in household

Yes 55 33 10 2 0 590
No 53 33 10 3 0 409
Refused 0 0 0 100 0 1
Total 54 33 10 3 0 1000
Health worker in household

Yes 52 38 6 5 0 138
No 54 32 11 2 0 862
Total 54 33 10 3 0 1000
Party

Democrat 59 29 10 2 0 329
Republican 49 38 12 1 0 329
Neither 54 33 8 4 1 342
Total 54 33 10 3 0 1000
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Q34. For meals in the past two weeks, how often have you used: Takeout or delivery meals purchased from national chain
restaurants

Somewhat
Very often often Not too often Not atall Refused N
% % % % %
Age
18-29 23 20 36 21 0 113
30-49 11 19 36 34 0 352
50-64 6 13 37 45 0 283
65+ 2 7 32 59 0 252
Total 10 15 35 40 0 1000
Race
White 9 16 38 37 0 698
African
American 12 14 32 42 0 206
Other 10 14 26 49 1 96
Total 10 15 35 40 0 1000
Income
Below Median 11 13 36 40 0 466
Above Median 9 18 36 38 0 421
Refused 9 17 32 42 0 113
Total 10 15 35 40 0 1000
Gender
Male 12 20 32 37 0 407
Female 8 11 39 42 0 593
Total 10 15 35 40 0 1000
Region
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Metro BR 13 15 28 44 0 181
Metro NO 5 16 36 42 0 333
South 10 14 41 34 0 244
Northwest 14 9 41 36 0 126
Northeast 11 20 28 41 0 114
Refused 0 0 100 0 0 2
Total 10 15 35 40 0 1000
Urbanicity

City 12 16 32 39 0 360
Suburban 13 17 35 35 0 274
Small

town/Rural 5 12 39 43 0 366
Total 10 15 35 40 0 1000
Underlying health condition in household

Yes 10 14 34 43 0 590
No 9 17 38 36 0 409
Refused 100 0 0 0 0 1
Total 10 15 35 40 0 1000
Health worker in household

Yes 18 20 34 28 0 138
No 8 14 36 42 0 862
Total 10 15 35 40 0 1000
Party

Democrat 13 14 33 40 0 329
Republican 5 18 39 38 0 329
Neither 11 13 34 41 0 342
Total 10 15 35 40 0 1000
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Q35. For meals in the past two weeks, how often have you used: Takeout or delivery meals purchased from locally owned
restaurants

Somewhat
Very often often Not too often Not atall Refused N
% % % % %
Age
18-29 21 27 27 25 0 113
30-49 9 26 32 32 1 352
50-64 4 17 40 39 0 283
65+ 4 10 38 49 0 252
Total 9 20 34 36 0 1000
Race
White 8 23 39 30 0 698
African
American 10 17 28 45 1 206
Other 9 12 27 51 1 96
Total 9 20 34 36 0 1000
Income
Below Median 9 18 33 40 0 466
Above Median 9 23 36 33 0 421
Refused 11 23 36 30 0 113
Total 9 20 34 36 0 1000
Gender
Male 10 24 33 33 0 407
Female 8 17 36 39 0 593
Total 9 20 34 36 0 1000
Region
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Metro BR 14 19 27 41 0 181
Metro NO 6 26 36 32 0 333
South 7 18 40 34 0 244
Northwest 13 13 35 39 0 126
Northeast 8 21 29 41 2 114
Refused 0 0 74 26 0 2
Total 9 20 34 36 0 1000
Urbanicity

City 11 24 30 35 0 360
Suburban 12 23 34 30 1 274
Small

town/Rural 4 14 39 43 0 366
Total 9 20 34 36 0 1000
Underlying health condition in household

Yes 9 17 35 38 0 590
No 9 24 34 33 0 409
Refused 0 0 0 100 0 1
Total 9 20 34 36 0 1000
Health worker in household

Yes 12 24 33 30 0 138
No 8 19 35 37 0 862
Total 9 20 34 36 0 1000
Party

Democrat 8 20 34 38 0 329
Republican 9 23 38 30 0 329
Neither 9 18 32 41 1 342
Total 9 20 34 36 0 1000
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Q36. Have you experienced the following because of the coronavirus? Lost income from a job or business

Yes No N
% %

Age
18-29 41 59 113
30-49 39 61 352
50-64 26 74 283
65+ 12 88 252
Total 30 70 1000
Race
White 31 69 698
African
American 27 73 206
Other 34 66 96
Total 30 70 1000
Income
Below Median 30 70 466
Above Median 31 69 421
Refused 28 72 113
Total 30 70 1000
Gender
Male 31 69 407
Female 29 71 593
Total 30 70 1000
Region
Metro BR 29 71 181
Metro NO 29 71 333
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South 31 69 244
Northwest 30 70 126
Northeast 34 66 114
Refused 0 100 2
Total 30 70 1000
Urbanicity

City 35 65 360
Suburban 31 69 274
Small

town/Rural 25 75 366
Total 30 70 1000
Underlying health condition in household

Yes 27 73 590
No 35 65 409
Refused 0 100 1
Total 30 70 1000
Health worker in household

Yes 27 73 138
No 31 69 862
Total 30 70 1000
Party

Democrat 28 72 329
Republican 31 69 329
Neither 32 68 342
Total 30 70 1000
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Q37. Have you experienced the following because of the coronavirus? Lost your job, been laid off, or had your hours reduced
without pay

Yes No N
% %

Age
18-29 41 59 113
30-49 35 65 352
50-64 21 79 283
65+ 8 92 252
Total 27 73 1000
Race
White 26 74 698
African
American 28 72 206
Other 31 69 96
Total 27 73 1000
Income
Below Median 27 73 466
Above Median 27 73 421
Refused 21 79 113
Total 27 73 1000
Gender
Male 29 71 407
Female 25 75 593
Total 27 73 1000
Region
Metro BR 33 67 181
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Metro NO 24 76 333
South 24 76 244
Northwest 26 74 126
Northeast 31 69 114
Refused 0 100 2
Total 27 73 1000
Urbanicity

City 28 72 360
Suburban 29 71 274
Small

town/Rural 24 76 366
Total 27 73 1000
Underlying health condition in household

Yes 25 75 590
No 30 70 409
Refused 0 100 1
Total 27 73 1000
Health worker in household

Yes 30 70 138
No 26 74 862
Total 27 73 1000
Party

Democrat 23 77 329
Republican 27 73 329
Neither 30 70 342
Total 27 73 1000
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Q38. Have you experienced the following because of the coronavirus? Lost your health insurance

Yes No N
% %

Age
18-29 12 88 113
30-49 9 91 352
50-64 4 96 283
65+ 1 99 252
Total 7 93 1000
Race
White 5 95 698
African
American 8 92 206
Other 10 90 96
Total 7 93 1000
Income
Below Median 8 92 466
Above Median 6 94 421
Refused 2 98 113
Total 7 93 1000
Gender
Male 9 91 407
Female 5 95 593
Total 7 93 1000
Region
Metro BR 5 95 181
Metro NO 5 95 333
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South 8 92 244
Northwest 7 93 126
Northeast 12 88 114
Refused 0 100 2
Total 7 93 1000
Urbanicity

City 9 91 360
Suburban 6 94 274
Small

town/Rural 5 95 366
Total 7 93 1000
Underlying health condition in household

Yes 5 95 590
No 9 91 409
Refused 0 100 1
Total 7 93 1000
Health worker in household

Yes 12 88 138
No 6 94 862
Total 7 93 1000
Party

Democrat 5 95 329
Republican 9 91 329
Neither 5 95 342
Total 7 93 1000
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Q39. Have you experienced the following because of the coronavirus? Been unable to get cleaning supplies or hand sanitizer

Yes No N
% %

Age
18-29 72 28 113
30-49 69 31 352
50-64 67 34 283
65+ 53 47 252
Total 66 34 1000
Race
White 65 35 698
African
American 66 34 206
Other 67 33 96
Total 66 34 1000
Income
Below Median 70 30 466
Above Median 62 38 421
Refused 57 43 113
Total 66 34 1000
Gender
Male 61 39 407
Female 70 30 593
Total 66 34 1000
Region
Metro BR 65 35 181
Metro NO 64 36 333
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South 68 32 244
Northwest 64 36 126
Northeast 68 32 114
Refused 26 74 2
Total 66 34 1000
Urbanicity

City 67 33 360
Suburban 61 39 274
Small

town/Rural 67 33 366
Total 66 34 1000
Underlying health condition in household

Yes 69 31 590
No 61 39 409
Refused 0 100 1
Total 66 34 1000
Health worker in household

Yes 78 22 138
No 63 37 862
Total 66 34 1000
Party

Democrat 69 31 329
Republican 67 33 329
Neither 61 39 342
Total 66 34 1000
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Q40. Have you experienced the following because of the coronavirus? Been unable to get prescription medication

Yes No N
% %

Age
18-29 24 76 113
30-49 14 86 352
50-64 10 90 283
65+ 5 95 252
Total 13 87 1000
Race
White 10 90 698
African
American 18 82 206
Other 18 82 96
Total 13 87 1000
Income
Below Median 18 82 466
Above Median 8 92 421
Refused 7 93 113
Total 13 87 1000
Gender
Male 13 87 407
Female 13 87 593
Total 13 87 1000
Region
Metro BR 21 79 181
Metro NO 12 88 333
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South 9 91 244
Northwest 10 90 126
Northeast 15 85 114
Refused 0 100 2
Total 13 87 1000
Urbanicity

City 19 81 360
Suburban 9 91 274
Small

town/Rural 9 91 366
Total 13 87 1000
Underlying health condition in household

Yes 14 86 590
No 12 88 409
Refused 0 100 1
Total 13 87 1000
Health worker in household

Yes 21 79 138
No 11 89 862
Total 13 87 1000
Party

Democrat 12 88 329
Republican 14 86 329
Neither 12 88 342
Total 13 87 1000
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Q41. Have you experienced the following because of the coronavirus? Been unable to get medical care for conditions or concerns
not related to the coronavirus

Yes No N
% %

Age
18-29 40 60 113
30-49 23 77 352
50-64 29 71 283
65+ 17 83 252
Total 27 73 1000
Race
White 26 74 698
African
American 26 74 206
Other 31 69 96
Total 27 73 1000
Income
Below Median 30 70 466
Above Median 23 77 421
Refused 23 77 113
Total 27 73 1000
Gender
Male 26 74 407
Female 27 73 593
Total 27 73 1000
Region
Metro BR 29 71 181
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Metro NO 29 71 333
South 23 77 244
Northwest 24 76 126
Northeast 28 72 114
Refused 0 100 2
Total 27 73 1000
Urbanicity

City 30 70 360
Suburban 27 73 274
Small

town/Rural 23 77 366
Total 27 73 1000
Underlying health condition in household

Yes 28 72 590
No 24 76 409
Refused 0 100 1
Total 27 73 1000
Health worker in household

Yes 35 65 138
No 25 75 862
Total 27 73 1000
Party

Democrat 23 78 329
Republican 29 71 329
Neither 28 72 342
Total 27 73 1000
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Q42. In the last two weeks, have you cut the size of your meals or skipped meals because there wasn't enough food?

Yes No N
% %

Age
18-29 34 66 113
30-49 27 73 352
50-64 15 85 283
65+ 5 95 252
Total 20 80 1000
Race
White 18 82 698
African
American 23 77 206
Other 26 74 96
Total 20 80 1000
Income
Below Median 25 75 466
Above Median 14 86 421
Refused 20 80 113
Total 20 80 1000
Gender
Male 17 83 407
Female 23 77 593
Total 20 80 1000
Region
Metro BR 23 77 181
Metro NO 18 82 333
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South 18 82 244
Northwest 22 78 126
Northeast 24 76 114
Refused 0 100 2
Total 20 80 1000
Urbanicity

City 24 76 360
Suburban 22 78 274
Small

town/Rural 15 85 366
Total 20 80 1000
Underlying health condition in household

Yes 21 79 590
No 20 80 409
Refused 0 100 1
Total 20 80 1000
Health worker in household

Yes 22 78 138
No 20 80 862
Total 20 80 1000
Party

Democrat 19 81 329
Republican 20 80 329
Neither 22 78 342
Total 20 80 1000

93



Q43. Do you feel that worry or stress related to coronavirus has had a negative impact on your mental health, or not?

Yes No N
% %

Age
18-29 69 31 113
30-49 58 42 352
50-64 51 49 283
65+ 32 68 252
Total 53 47 1000
Race
White 57 43 698
African
American 44 56 206
Other 52 48 96
Total 53 47 1000
Income
Below Median 55 45 466
Above Median 51 49 421
Refused 47 53 113
Total 53 47 1000
Gender
Male 46 54 407
Female 58 42 593
Total 53 47 1000
Region
Metro BR 49 51 181
Metro NO 57 43 333
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South 54 46 244
Northwest 44 56 126
Northeast 52 48 114
Refused 100 0 2
Total 53 47 1000
Urbanicity

City 56 44 360
Suburban 51 49 274
Small

town/Rural 50 50 366
Total 53 47 1000
Underlying health condition in household

Yes 55 45 590
No 50 50 409
Refused 0 100 1
Total 53 47 1000
Health worker in household

Yes 57 43 138
No 52 48 862
Total 53 47 1000
Party

Democrat 59 41 329
Republican 47 53 329
Neither 52 48 342
Total 53 47 1000

95



Q44. Was that a major impact or a minor impact? [ASKED ONLY TO RESPONDENTS ANSWERING YES TO Q43]

Major impact Minor impact Refused N
% % %

Age
18-29 48 49 3 75
30-49 37 62 1 224
50-64 31 69 0 161
65+ 16 84 0 87
Total 36 63 1 547
Race
White 35 65 0 397
African
American 38 58 4 96
Other 31 69 0 54
Total 36 63 1 547
Income
Below Median 39 61 1 269
Above Median 35 63 2 227
Refused 18 82 0 51
Total 36 63 1 547
Gender
Male 35 62 3 189
Female 36 64 0 358
Total 36 63 1 547
Region
Metro BR 37 60 4 98
Metro NO 33 67 0 195
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South 36 64 0 134
Northwest 43 57 0 58
Northeast 35 62 4 60
Refused 0 100 0 2
Total 36 63 1 547
Urbanicity

City 37 63 0 215
Suburban 35 63 1 139
Small

town/Rural 35 63 2 193
Total 36 63 1 547
Underlying health condition in household

Yes 38 60 2 330
No 32 68 0 217
Total 36 63 1 547
Health worker in household

Yes 32 64 4 80
No 36 63 0 467
Total 36 63 1 547
Party

Democrat 36 64 0 203
Republican 35 65 0 150
Neither 36 61 3 194
Total 36 63 1 547
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Q45. Have you personally been tested for coronavirus?

Yes No N
% %

Age
18-29 11 89 113
30-49 9 91 352
50-64 2 98 283
65+ 4 96 252
Total 6 94 1000
Race
White 5 95 698
African
American 9 91 206
Other 8 92 96
Total 6 94 1000
Income
Below Median 7 93 466
Above Median 6 94 421
Refused 2 98 113
Total 6 94 1000
Gender
Male 8 92 407
Female 5 95 593
Total 6 94 1000
Region
Metro BR 12 89 181
Metro NO 4 96 333
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South 3 97 244
Northwest 7 93 126
Northeast 10 90 114
Refused 0 100 2
Total 6 94 1000
Urbanicity

City 8 92 360
Suburban 7 93 274
Small

town/Rural 4 96 366
Total 6 94 1000
Underlying health condition in household

Yes 7 94 590
No 6 94 409
Refused 0 100 1
Total 6 94 1000
Health worker in household

Yes 16 84 138
No 5 95 862
Total 6 94 1000
Party

Democrat 7 93 329
Republican 6 94 329
Neither 6 94 342
Total 6 94 1000
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Q46. Have you tried to get tested for coronavirus? [ASKED ONLY TO RESPONDENTS ANSWERING NO TO Q45]

Yes No Refused N
% % %

Age
18-29 5 92 2 99
30-49 2 97 0 325
50-64 2 98 0 276
65+ 1 99 0 245
Total 2 97 1 945
Race
White 3 97 0 668
African
American 2 97 1 187
Other 5 95 0 90
Total 2 97 1 945
Income
Below Median 3 96 1 439
Above Median 2 97 0 395
Refused 1 99 0 111
Total 2 97 1 945
Gender
Male 2 98 0 378
Female 3 96 1 567
Total 2 97 1 945
Region
Metro BR 1 99 0 165
Metro NO 3 96 0 320
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South 2 96 1 236
Northwest 4 96 0 118
Northeast 0 99 1 104
Refused 0 100 0 2
Total 2 97 1 945
Urbanicity

City 3 97 0 331
Suburban 3 97 0 259
Small

town/Rural 2 97 1 355
Total 2 97 1 945
Underlying health condition in household

Yes 2 97 0 555
No 3 96 1 389
Refused 0 100 0 1
Total 2 97 1 945
Health worker in household

Yes 2 95 3 118
No 2 97 0 827
Total 2 97 1 945
Party

Democrat 3 97 0 305
Republican 2 98 0 313
Neither 2 97 1 327
Total 2 97 1 945
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Q47. During the next two weeks, how often do you intend to leave your home: To work

Several times a A few times a Once a week

day Once a day week or less Never Refused N

% % % % % %
Age
18-29 11 19 16 6 48 0 113
30-49 4 18 12 9 55 1 352
50-64 2 19 10 6 63 0 283
65+ 1 7 3 5 83 0 252
Total 4 16 10 7 62 1 1000
Race
White 3 17 11 8 62 0 698
African
American 7 17 9 6 60 1 206
Other 4 9 12 4 71 1 96
Total 4 16 10 7 62 1 1000
Income
Below Median 5 14 11 5 64 1 466
Above Median 3 20 10 10 56 0 421
Refused 2 13 8 7 71 0 113
Total 4 16 10 7 62 1 1000
Gender
Male 4 22 11 8 54 1 407
Female 4 11 10 5 69 0 593
Total 4 16 10 7 62 1 1000
Region
Metro BR 8 20 14 6 53 0 181
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Metro NO 2 13 8 5 73 0 333
South 3 19 9 12 56 0 244
Northwest 7 12 11 6 63 2 126
Northeast 2 18 15 3 60 2 114
Refused 0 0 0 0 100 0 2
Total 4 16 10 7 62 1 1000
Urbanicity

City 4 18 9 5 63 1 360
Suburban 3 15 14 6 62 1 274
Small

town/Rural 5 16 9 10 61 0 366
Total 4 16 10 7 62 1 1000
Underlying health condition in household

Yes 4 14 9 6 67 1 590
No 5 19 12 9 55 0 409
Refused 0 0 0 0 100 0 1
Total 4 16 10 7 62 1 1000
Health worker in household

Yes 6 24 28 4 36 2 138
No 4 15 7 7 66 0 862
Total 4 16 10 7 62 1 1000
Party

Democrat 6 12 8 9 66 0 329
Republican 2 19 12 6 61 0 329
Neither 5 19 11 6 59 1 342
Total 4 16 10 7 62 1 1000
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Q48. During the next two weeks, how often do you intend to leave your home: To attend religious services or other ceremonies
such as funerals or weddings

Several times a A few times a Once a week
day Once a day week or less Never Refused N
% % % % % %
Age
18-29 2 3 12 7 74 1 113
30-49 2 2 3 9 82 1 352
50-64 0 2 0 8 89 0 283
65+ 0 0 2 11 87 0 252
Total 1 2 4 9 83 1 1000
Race
White 0 2 4 9 85 0 698
African
American 2 3 4 11 79 1 206
Other 5 0 4 6 85 1 96
Total 1 2 4 9 83 1 1000
Income
Below Median 1 3 3 8 85 1 466
Above Median 1 1 5 12 80 0 421
Refused 1 1 4 5 89 0 113
Total 1 2 4 9 83 1 1000
Gender
Male 1 3 7 12 76 1 407
Female 1 1 1 6 90 0 593
Total 1 2 4 9 83 1 1000
Region
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Metro BR 1 4 6 8 81 0 181
Metro NO 0 2 2 6 89 0 333
South 0 1 3 10 84 1 244
Northwest 0 1 4 11 82 2 126
Northeast 6 2 5 15 71 2 114
Refused 0 0 0 0 100 0 2
Total 1 2 4 9 83 1 1000
Urbanicity

City 1 3 4 7 84 1 360
Suburban 1 2 6 7 83 1 274
Small

town/Rural 0 1 2 13 83 1 366
Total 1 2 4 9 83 1 1000
Underlying health condition in household

Yes 1 2 3 9 84 1 590
No 1 2 6 10 82 0 409
Refused 0 0 0 0 100 0 1
Total 1 2 4 9 83 1 1000
Health worker in household

Yes 4 4 11 7 71 2 138
No 0 2 3 10 86 0 862
Total 1 2 4 9 83 1 1000
Party

Democrat 1 2 2 10 85 0 329
Republican 0 2 6 11 81 0 329
Neither 1 2 4 7 84 2 342
Total 1 2 4 9 83 1 1000
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Q49. During the next two weeks, how often do you intend to leave your home: To attend a social gathering or visit friends

Several times a A few times a Once a week
day Once a day week or less Never Refused N
% % % % % %
Age
18-29 6 9 7 18 60 0 113
30-49 2 1 3 14 78 1 352
50-64 0 2 4 8 86 0 283
65+ 0 0 1 10 88 0 252
Total 2 3 4 12 79 0 1000
Race
White 1 3 4 14 79 0 698
African
American 3 3 3 12 78 1 206
Other 1 1 9 4 84 1 96
Total 2 3 4 12 79 0 1000
Income
Below Median 3 3 3 12 79 1 466
Above Median 1 3 4 15 77 0 421
Refused 1 1 4 8 85 0 113
Total 2 3 4 12 79 0 1000
Gender
Male 2 5 5 16 70 1 407
Female 1 0 2 9 87 0 593
Total 2 3 4 12 79 0 1000
Region
Metro BR 5 5 4 15 71 0 181
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Metro NO 0 2 3 10 85 0 333
South 1 3 3 13 80 0 244
Northwest 0 3 3 9 83 2 126
Northeast 5 1 8 18 68 0 114
Refused 0 0 0 0 100 0 2
Total 2 3 4 12 79 0 1000
Urbanicity

City 3 3 4 15 74 1 360
Suburban 1 3 5 8 83 0 274
Small

town/Rural 1 2 2 13 81 0 366
Total 2 3 4 12 79 0 1000
Underlying health condition in household

Yes 2 3 2 9 83 1 590
No 2 2 5 17 74 0 409
Refused 0 0 0 0 100 0 1
Total 2 3 4 12 79 0 1000
Health worker in household

Yes 4 10 8 10 67 2 138
No 2 1 3 13 81 0 862
Total 2 3 4 12 79 0 1000
Party

Democrat 2 2 2 11 82 0 329
Republican 1 4 5 12 78 0 329
Neither 2 2 4 14 77 1 342
Total 2 3 4 12 79 0 1000
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Q50. During the next two weeks, how often do you intend to leave your home: To get groceries

Several times a A few times a Once a week
day Once a day week or less Never Refused N
% % % % % %
Age
18-29 11 7 20 51 11 1 113
30-49 4 7 25 54 9 1 352
50-64 0 3 21 70 6 0 283
65+ 0 0 14 74 11 1 252
Total 4 4 21 62 9 1 1000
Race
White 2 3 19 65 10 0 698
African
American 5 6 24 56 8 1 206
Other 5 5 23 61 6 1 96
Total 4 4 21 62 9 1 1000
Income
Below Median 2 6 18 64 8 1 466
Above Median 6 3 23 61 8 0 421
Refused 1 0 26 58 14 1 113
Total 4 4 21 62 9 1 1000
Gender
Male 6 7 24 57 6 0 407
Female 1 2 18 66 11 1 593
Total 4 4 21 62 9 1 1000
Region
Metro BR 8 5 20 62 6 0 181
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Metro NO 1 2 22 63 11 0 333
South 2 3 24 60 11 0 244
Northwest 3 7 19 63 5 2 126
Northeast 8 9 13 62 7 2 114
Refused 0 0 0 100 0 0 2
Total 4 4 21 62 9 1 1000
Urbanicity

City 5 4 21 61 8 1 360
Suburban 4 5 23 56 12 1 274
Small

town/Rural 2 4 19 68 7 0 366
Total 4 4 21 62 9 1 1000
Underlying health condition in household

Yes 4 2 18 65 10 1 590
No 3 7 24 58 7 1 409
Refused 0 0 100 0 0 0 1
Total 4 4 21 62 9 1 1000
Health worker in household

Yes 9 11 17 58 5 1 138
No 3 3 21 63 9 1 862
Total 4 4 21 62 9 1 1000
Party

Democrat 3 3 23 63 8 1 329
Republican 3 6 19 65 7 0 329
Neither 4 4 21 58 11 1 342
Total 4 4 21 62 9 1 1000
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Q51. During the next two weeks, how often do you intend to leave your home: To pick up medications and other health
necessities

Several times a A few times a Once a week
day Once a day week or less Never Refused N
% % % % % %
Age
18-29 11 2 12 33 42 1 113
30-49 3 1 7 55 33 1 352
50-64 0 3 4 65 28 0 283
65+ 0 0 4 61 34 1 252
Total 3 2 6 55 34 0 1000
Race
White 2 1 7 55 35 0 698
African
American 5 2 5 55 32 1 206
Other 5 1 10 51 34 0 96
Total 3 2 6 55 34 0 1000
Income
Below Median 2 2 6 58 31 1 466
Above Median 4 2 6 51 36 0 421
Refused 1 0 10 50 39 0 113
Total 3 2 6 55 34 0 1000
Gender
Male 4 2 8 55 31 0 407
Female 2 1 5 54 37 1 593
Total 3 2 6 55 34 0 1000
Region
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Metro BR 5 5 8 48 35 0 181
Metro NO 0 1 6 53 39 0 333
South 2 0 7 59 32 1 244
Northwest 3 0 7 63 27 0 126
Northeast 7 3 5 50 33 2 114
Refused 0 0 0 100 0 0 2
Total 3 2 6 55 34 0 1000
Urbanicity

City 5 3 7 51 35 0 360
Suburban 4 2 8 47 39 1 274
Small

town/Rural 1 0 5 64 29 0 366
Total 3 2 6 55 34 0 1000
Underlying health condition in household

Yes 3 3 5 62 27 1 590
No 3 0 9 44 43 0 409
Refused 0 0 0 0 100 0 1
Total 3 2 6 55 34 0 1000
Health worker in household

Yes 5 5 10 53 27 0 138
No 3 1 6 55 35 1 862
Total 3 2 6 55 34 0 1000
Party

Democrat 3 2 5 58 32 0 329
Republican 4 1 9 54 31 0 329
Neither 1 2 5 52 39 1 342
Total 3 2 6 55 34 0 1000
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Q52. During the next two weeks, how often do you intend to leave your home: To go to a doctor or other medical appointments

Several times a A few times a Once a week
day Once a day week or less Never Refused N
% % % % % %
Age
18-29 4 7 11 21 57 0 113
30-49 3 2 6 20 68 1 352
50-64 0 3 2 27 68 0 283
65+ 0 0 1 42 57 0 252
Total 2 3 5 27 63 0 1000
Race
White 0 2 4 24 70 0 698
African
American 3 6 6 29 55 1 206
Other 6 0 4 36 53 1 96
Total 2 3 5 27 63 0 1000
Income
Below Median 2 4 5 29 59 1 466
Above Median 1 3 4 26 65 0 421
Refused 0 1 5 16 78 0 113
Total 2 3 5 27 63 0 1000
Gender
Male 3 5 7 25 59 1 407
Female 1 1 3 28 67 0 593
Total 2 3 5 27 63 0 1000
Region
Metro BR 4 3 6 28 59 0 181
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Metro NO 0 1 2 27 70 0 333
South 1 4 5 25 65 0 244
Northwest 0 5 5 30 57 2 126
Northeast 7 3 8 24 56 2 114
Refused 0 0 0 0 100 0 2
Total 2 3 5 27 63 0 1000
Urbanicity

City 2 6 4 26 62 1 360
Suburban 3 2 4 22 68 1 274
Small

town/Rural 0 1 6 31 62 0 366
Total 2 3 5 27 63 0 1000
Underlying health condition in household

Yes 2 3 3 30 61 1 590
No 1 3 7 22 67 0 409
Refused 0 0 0 0 100 0 1
Total 2 3 5 27 63 0 1000
Health worker in household

Yes 6 1 13 26 51 2 138
No 1 3 3 27 66 0 862
Total 2 3 5 27 63 0 1000
Party

Democrat 3 3 4 28 62 0 329
Republican 1 4 5 23 67 0 329
Neither 2 1 5 29 61 1 342
Total 2 3 5 27 63 0 1000
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Q53. During the next two weeks, how often do you intend to leave your home: To pick up food from a restaurant

Several times a A few times a Once a week

day Once a day week or less Never Refused N

% % % % % %
Age
18-29 4 10 24 34 27 0 113
30-49 1 3 22 31 41 1 352
50-64 0 2 18 38 42 0 283
65+ 0 2 8 40 50 0 252
Total 1 4 18 35 41 0 1000
Race
White 0 5 21 38 35 0 698
African
American 3 2 14 33 47 1 206
Other 1 15 23 61 0 96
Total 1 4 18 35 41 0 1000
Income
Below Median 1 3 14 34 46 1 466
Above Median 1 6 24 36 34 0 421
Refused 2 1 16 42 39 0 113
Total 1 4 18 35 41 0 1000
Gender
Male 1 6 21 35 35 1 407
Female 1 2 15 36 46 0 593
Total 1 4 18 35 41 0 1000
Region
Metro BR 2 7 16 34 41 0 181
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Metro NO 0 1 21 37 41 0 333
South 1 4 22 33 40 0 244
Northwest 0 5 13 40 40 2 126
Northeast 4 5 13 33 44 2 114
Refused 0 0 0 100 0 0 2
Total 1 4 18 35 41 0 1000
Urbanicity

City 3 3 20 32 42 1 360
Suburban 0 6 22 35 36 1 274
Small

town/Rural 0 3 13 40 44 0 366
Total 1 4 18 35 41 0 1000
Underlying health condition in household

Yes 1 3 16 36 42 1 590
No 1 5 21 34 39 0 409
Refused 0 0 100 0 0 0 1
Total 1 4 18 35 41 0 1000
Health worker in household

Yes 5 7 19 34 34 2 138
No 0 3 18 36 42 0 862
Total 1 4 18 35 41 0 1000
Party

Democrat 2 3 16 38 40 0 329
Republican 1 6 22 37 35 0 329
Neither 0 3 17 31 47 1 342
Total 1 4 18 35 41 0 1000
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Q54. During the next two weeks, how often do you intend to leave your home: To care for a friend or family member

Several times a A few times a Once a week

day Once a day week or less Never Refused N

% % % % % %
Age
18-29 8 5 16 25 46 0 113
30-49 5 5 8 23 59 1 352
50-64 2 1 9 21 67 0 283
65+ 1 1 4 24 70 0 252
Total 4 3 9 23 61 0 1000
Race
White 2 2 10 24 63 0 698
African
American 7 5 8 24 56 1 206
Other 2 5 11 16 66 1 96
Total 4 3 9 23 61 0 1000
Income
Below Median 3 5 8 23 61 0 466
Above Median 4 2 11 25 58 0 421
Refused 4 2 6 16 72 0 113
Total 4 3 9 23 61 0 1000
Gender
Male 5 3 10 23 59 0 407
Female 3 3 8 23 63 0 593
Total 4 3 9 23 61 0 1000
Region
Metro BR 4 5 7 26 59 0 181
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Metro NO 1 1 9 20 69 0 333
South 1 3 10 25 62 0 244
Northwest 12 7 9 19 53 0 126
Northeast 7 2 13 28 49 2 114
Refused 0 0 0 26 74 0 2
Total 4 3 9 23 61 0 1000
Urbanicity

City 4 4 9 24 59 0 360
Suburban 2 4 11 18 65 1 274
Small

town/Rural 4 1 8 26 60 0 366
Total 4 3 9 23 61 0 1000
Underlying health condition in household

Yes 4 3 8 22 63 0 590
No 4 4 10 24 58 0 409
Refused 0 0 0 0 100 0 1
Total 4 3 9 23 61 0 1000
Health worker in household

Yes 5 6 14 29 46 0 138
No 3 3 8 22 63 0 862
Total 4 3 9 23 61 0 1000
Party

Democrat 6 3 6 22 62 0 329
Republican 3 2 10 23 62 0 329
Neither 2 4 11 24 59 1 342
Total 4 3 9 23 61 0 1000
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Q55. During the next two weeks, how often do you intend to leave your home: To exercise outdoors (for example walk, ride bike,
hike, jog)

Several times a A few times a Once a week

day Once a day week or less Never Refused N

% % % % % %
Age
18-29 9 15 30 18 28 0 113
30-49 9 17 19 19 35 1 352
50-64 6 21 17 20 36 0 283
65+ 4 13 21 18 43 1 252
Total 7 17 21 19 35 1 1000
Race
White 7 19 23 18 32 0 698
African
American 7 13 18 22 40 1 206
Other 10 16 16 15 43 1 96
Total 7 17 21 19 35 1 1000
Income
Below Median 6 14 16 21 41 1 466
Above Median 8 21 25 17 29 0 421
Refused 10 12 30 16 33 0 113
Total 7 17 21 19 35 1 1000
Gender
Male 9 17 23 19 31 1 407
Female 6 17 19 18 39 0 593
Total 7 17 21 19 35 1 1000
Region
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Metro BR 9 19 23 15 34 0 181
Metro NO 5 17 23 21 33 1 333
South 6 20 20 19 35 0 244
Northwest 5 9 18 17 49 2 126
Northeast 14 16 20 18 30 2 114
Refused 0 0 26 74 0 0 2
Total 7 17 21 19 35 1 1000
Urbanicity

City 7 15 23 20 34 1 360
Suburban 7 17 23 17 35 1 274
Small

town/Rural 8 19 17 19 37 0 366
Total 7 17 21 19 35 1 1000
Underlying health condition in household

Yes 6 15 17 21 40 1 590
No 8 20 26 16 30 0 409
Refused 0 0 100 0 0 0 1
Total 7 17 21 19 35 1 1000
Health worker in household

Yes 10 16 19 20 33 2 138
No 7 17 21 19 36 0 862
Total 7 17 21 19 35 1 1000
Party

Democrat 8 15 20 22 34 0 329
Republican 7 20 25 17 32 0 329
Neither 7 16 18 17 40 2 342
Total 7 17 21 19 35 1 1000
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Q56. During the next two weeks, how often do you intend to leave your home: To walk pets or bring pets to veterinarian

Several times a A few times a Once a week
day Once a day week or less Never Refused N
% % % % % %
Age
18-29 9 17 10 10 54 0 113
30-49 7 6 7 11 68 1 352
50-64 4 5 8 9 73 0 283
65+ 5 3 6 9 77 0 252
Total 6 7 8 10 69 0 1000
Race
White 7 9 9 10 65 0 698
African
American 4 5 5 8 75 1 206
Other 5 2 9 13 71 1 96
Total 6 7 8 10 69 0 1000
Income
Below Median 5 6 6 9 73 1 466
Above Median 8 10 9 11 61 0 421
Refused 4 2 10 7 77 0 113
Total 6 7 8 10 69 0 1000
Gender
Male 7 10 7 9 66 1 407
Female 5 5 8 11 71 0 593
Total 6 7 8 10 69 0 1000
Region
Metro BR 8 10 6 9 68 0 181
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Metro NO 5 4 8 7 75 0 333
South 5 7 7 14 66 0 244
Northwest 4 10 10 9 65 2 126
Northeast 10 7 7 12 63 2 114
Refused 0 0 26 0 74 0 2
Total 6 7 8 10 69 0 1000
Urbanicity

City 7 6 7 9 69 1 360
Suburban 3 8 10 9 70 1 274
Small

town/Rural 8 7 6 11 68 0 366
Total 6 7 8 10 69 0 1000
Underlying health condition in household

Yes 7 5 5 11 71 1 590
No 5 10 11 8 66 0 409
Refused 0 0 0 0 100 0 1
Total 6 7 8 10 69 0 1000
Health worker in household

Yes 9 9 11 7 62 2 138
No 6 7 7 10 70 0 862
Total 6 7 8 10 69 0 1000
Party

Democrat 4 7 6 10 72 0 329
Republican 8 9 10 12 62 0 329
Neither 6 6 6 8 72 1 342
Total 6 7 8 10 69 0 1000
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Q57. During the next two weeks, how often do you intend to leave your home: To help someone get necessary supplies

Several times a A few times a Once a week
day Once a day week or less Never Refused N
% % % % % %
Age
18-29 6 8 13 36 36 1 113
30-49 1 6 11 37 44 1 352
50-64 2 1 8 34 54 0 283
65+ 0 2 4 33 62 0 252
Total 2 4 9 35 49 0 1000
Race
White 1 2 9 37 51 0 698
African
American 5 9 9 32 44 1 206
Other 0 7 9 33 51 1 96
Total 2 4 9 35 49 0 1000
Income
Below Median 3 3 9 36 48 1 466
Above Median 1 7 9 35 48 0 421
Refused 1 2 7 31 58 0 113
Total 2 4 9 35 49 0 1000
Gender
Male 2 7 10 35 45 0 407
Female 2 2 8 35 52 1 593
Total 2 4 9 35 49 0 1000
Region
Metro BR 4 7 8 35 46 0 181
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Metro NO 0 1 9 34 56 0 333
South 3 3 10 39 45 0 244
Northwest 2 7 10 29 51 2 126
Northeast 3 8 7 38 42 2 114
Refused 0 0 0 26 74 0 2
Total 2 4 9 35 49 0 1000
Urbanicity

City 4 4 10 35 47 1 360
Suburban 0 4 9 32 54 1 274
Small

town/Rural 2 5 8 38 47 0 366
Total 2 4 9 35 49 0 1000
Underlying health condition in household

Yes 3 5 6 36 50 0 590
No 1 4 13 33 48 1 409
Refused 0 0 0 0 100 0 1
Total 2 4 9 35 49 0 1000
Health worker in household

Yes 4 11 8 40 36 0 138
No 2 3 9 34 51 0 862
Total 2 4 9 35 49 0 1000
Party

Democrat 4 5 5 38 49 0 329
Republican 1 3 11 34 51 0 329
Neither 2 5 11 34 47 1 342
Total 2 4 9 35 49 0 1000
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Q58. During the next two weeks, how often do you intend to leave your home: For any other reason

Several times a A few times a Once a week

day Once a day week or less Never Refused N

% % % % % %
Age
18-29 6 5 14 21 54 0 113
30-49 3 5 10 27 54 1 352
50-64 3 1 8 26 61 0 283
65+ 0 0 7 31 60 1 252
Total 3 3 10 27 57 1 1000
Race
White 2 2 10 28 58 0 698
African
American 5 5 10 22 57 1 206
Other 5 0 5 36 53 1 96
Total 3 3 10 27 57 1 1000
Income
Below Median 2 4 8 28 56 1 466
Above Median 4 3 11 27 55 0 421
Refused 2 1 12 14 70 0 113
Total 3 3 10 27 57 1 1000
Gender
Male 4 5 13 32 44 1 407
Female 2 1 6 22 69 0 593
Total 3 3 10 27 57 1 1000
Region
Metro BR 5 5 12 20 59 0 181
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Metro NO 0 2 9 24 64 1 333
South 5 3 9 36 48 0 244
Northwest 1 1 8 29 59 2 126
Northeast 6 5 12 22 55 2 114
Refused 0 0 0 26 74 0 2
Total 3 3 10 27 57 1 1000
Urbanicity

City 4 3 11 29 52 1 360
Suburban 2 4 10 20 64 1 274
Small

town/Rural 3 2 9 30 57 0 366
Total 3 3 10 27 57 1 1000
Underlying health condition in household

Yes 4 2 7 27 59 1 590
No 2 4 13 26 55 0 409
Refused 0 0 0 0 100 0 1
Total 3 3 10 27 57 1 1000
Health worker in household

Yes 9 8 11 24 45 2 138
No 2 2 9 27 59 0 862
Total 3 3 10 27 57 1 1000
Party

Democrat 3 3 6 30 57 0 329
Republican 1 3 14 24 58 0 329
Neither 5 3 8 25 57 2 342
Total 3 3 10 27 57 1 1000
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During the next two weeks, how often do you intend to leave your home: [COMBINED Q48, Q49, & Q58]

Several times a

A few times a

Once a week

day Once a day week or less Never Refused N
% % % % % %
Age
18-29 8 11 13 24 45 0 113
30-49 5 5 10 31 47 1 352
50-64 3 4 7 30 55 0 283
65+ 0 1 7 40 52 0 252
Total 4 5 9 31 50 0 1000
Race
White 2 4 10 33 51 0 698
African
American 6 7 9 29 48 1 206
Other 7 2 6 35 50 1 96
Total 4 5 9 31 50 0 1000
Income
Below Median 4 6 8 32 50 1 466
Above Median 5 4 10 34 47 0 421
Refused 2 2 10 21 64 0 113
Total 4 5 9 31 50 0 1000
Gender
Male 6 9 12 37 35 1 407
Female 2 2 7 26 63 0 593
Total 4 5 9 31 50 0 1000
Region
Metro BR 7 6 11 25 51 0 181
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Metro NO 0 5 8 28 59 0 333
South 6 5 9 39 41 0 244
Northwest 1 5 6 37 49 2 126
Northeast 9 5 15 27 45 0 114
Refused 0 0 0 26 74 0 2
Total 4 5 9 31 50 0 1000
Urbanicity

City 5 6 8 34 46 1 360
Suburban 3 7 9 24 58 0 274
Small

town/Rural 4 3 10 35 48 0 366
Total 4 5 9 31 50 0 1000
Underlying health condition in household

Yes 5 4 7 31 53 1 590
No 3 7 13 32 45 0 409
Refused 0 0 0 0 100 0 1
Total 4 5 9 31 50 0 1000
Health worker in household

Yes 11 11 10 25 41 2 138
No 3 4 9 32 51 0 862
Total 4 5 9 31 50 0 1000
Party

Democrat 4 5 6 34 50 0 329
Republican 1 7 13 30 49 0 329
Neither 7 3 9 30 50 1 342
Total 4 5 9 31 50 0 1000
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Q59. How often do you intend to do each of the following when you leave your home during the next two weeks? [ASKED ONLY
TO RESPONDENTS WHO REPORT LEAVING HOME] Wear a face covering over your nose and mouth

Somewhat
Always Very often often Not too often Not atall Refused N
% % % % % %
Age
18-29 38 28 8 11 14 0 111
30-49 37 17 11 17 17 1 342
50-64 42 13 11 12 22 0 277
65+ 49 15 8 7 22 0 244
Total 41 18 10 13 19 0 974
Race
White 36 18 10 15 21 0 680
African
American 49 19 10 8 14 1 201
Other 43 9 7 16 24 0 93
Total 41 18 10 13 19 0 974
Income
Below Median 40 18 10 14 18 0 449
Above Median 41 20 8 12 20 0 414
Refused 49 11 16 7 16 0 111
Total 41 18 10 13 19 0 974
Gender
Male 36 17 10 17 20 0 401
Female 46 19 9 9 18 0 573
Total 41 18 10 13 19 0 974
Region
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Metro BR 40 23 10 9 18 0 179
Metro NO 45 16 11 11 18 0 325
South 36 18 7 16 23 0 232
Northwest 44 14 9 16 17 0 124
Northeast 40 18 14 12 15 2 112
Refused 26 0 0 74 0 0 2
Total 41 18 10 13 19 0 974
Urbanicity

City 45 19 10 6 19 0 347
Suburban 43 15 14 14 13 1 269
Small

town/Rural 36 18 6 17 23 0 358
Total 41 18 10 13 19 0 974
Underlying health condition in household

Yes 47 17 8 11 16 0 575
No 33 19 12 15 21 0 398
Refused 0 0 0 0 100 0 1
Total 41 18 10 13 19 0 974
Health worker in household

Yes 47 19 8 11 15 0 135
No 40 17 10 13 20 0 839
Total 41 18 10 13 19 0 974
Party

Democrat 53 19 8 7 12 0 324
Republican 37 13 11 19 20 0 321
Neither 32 21 10 13 24 1 329
Total 41 18 10 13 19 0 974
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Q60. How often do you intend to do each of the following when you leave your home during the next two weeks? [ASKED ONLY
TO RESPONDENTS WHO REPORT LEAVING HOME] Stay at least six feet apart from other people

Somewhat
Always Very often often Not too often Not at all Refused N
% % % % % %
Age
18-29 58 24 13 5 0 0 111
30-49 60 25 10 3 1 1 342
50-64 67 20 8 2 3 0 277
65+ 75 11 9 3 2 0 244
Total 65 21 10 3 2 0 974
Race
White 61 24 11 2 1 0 680
African
American 73 14 6 3 2 1 201
Other 57 18 12 7 7 0 93
Total 65 21 10 3 2 0 974
Income
Below Median 66 20 9 3 2 0 449
Above Median 64 20 11 4 1 0 414
Refused 66 27 7 0 0 0 111
Total 65 21 10 3 2 0 974
Gender
Male 57 25 11 4 2 0 401
Female 73 16 8 2 1 0 573
Total 65 21 10 3 2 0 974
Region
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Metro BR 67 16 11 6 1 0 179
Metro NO 66 17 12 1 4 0 325
South 69 18 9 4 1 0 232
Northwest 61 24 10 4 1 0 124
Northeast 54 38 3 2 1 2 112
Refused 26 74 0 0 0 0 2
Total 65 21 10 3 2 0 974
Urbanicity

City 66 19 10 2 2 0 347
Suburban 61 23 11 4 1 1 269
Small

town/Rural 67 20 8 3 2 0 358
Total 65 21 10 3 2 0 974
Underlying health condition in household

Yes 72 17 7 2 1 0 575
No 55 25 13 4 3 0 398
Refused 0 100 0 0 0 0 1
Total 65 21 10 3 2 0 974
Health worker in household

Yes 58 26 8 6 2 0 135
No 66 20 10 2 2 0 839
Total 65 21 10 3 2 0 974
Party

Democrat 77 16 5 1 2 0 324
Republican 61 25 11 2 1 0 321
Neither 56 21 14 6 2 1 329
Total 65 21 10 3 2 0 974
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Q61. How often do you intend to do the following in the next two weeks? Wash your hands with soap for at least 20 seconds each
time

Somewhat
Very often often Not too often Not atall Refused N
% % % % %
Age
18-29 67 25 6 2 0 113
30-49 78 17 2 2 1 352
50-64 77 15 8 1 0 283
65+ 78 15 4 3 0 252
Total 76 18 5 2 0 1000
Race
White 74 20 5 2 0 698
African
American 82 13 3 1 1 206
Other 64 19 10 8 0 96
Total 76 18 5 2 0 1000
Income
Below Median 76 15 6 3 0 466
Above Median 75 21 3 1 0 421
Refused 78 16 5 1 0 113
Total 76 18 5 2 0 1000
Gender
Male 68 22 7 3 0 407
Female 83 13 3 1 0 593
Total 76 18 5 2 0 1000
Region
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Metro BR 82 14 4 0 0 181
Metro NO 77 16 6 2 0 333
South 70 19 5 5 0 244
Northwest 76 20 3 0 0 126
Northeast 72 22 4 0 2 114
Refused 100 0 0 0 0 2
Total 76 18 5 2 0 1000
Urbanicity

City 76 17 5 2 0 360
Suburban 78 17 3 1 1 274
Small

town/Rural 73 18 5 3 0 366
Total 76 18 5 2 0 1000
Underlying health condition in household

Yes 81 15 2 2 0 590
No 69 21 8 2 0 409
Refused 100 0 0 0 0 1
Total 76 18 5 2 0 1000
Health worker in household

Yes 75 21 3 1 0 138
No 76 17 5 2 0 862
Total 76 18 5 2 0 1000
Party

Democrat 82 12 3 4 0 329
Republican 75 20 4 1 0 329
Neither 70 21 7 1 1 342
Total 76 18 5 2 0 1000
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Q62. How often do you intend to do the following in the next two weeks? Touch your face with unwashed hands

Somewhat
Very often often Not too often Not at all Refused N
% % % % %
Age
18-29 8 17 33 41 1 113
30-49 10 12 39 39 0 352
50-64 5 14 43 38 0 283
65+ 6 12 51 32 0 252
Total 7 13 42 37 0 1000
Race
White 7 14 47 32 0 698
African
American 9 12 31 48 1 206
Other 6 14 44 37 0 96
Total 7 13 42 37 0 1000
Income
Below Median 8 13 40 39 1 466
Above Median 9 13 43 36 0 421
Refused 0 17 47 36 0 113
Total 7 13 42 37 0 1000
Gender
Male 8 15 43 34 0 407
Female 7 12 40 41 0 593
Total 7 13 42 37 0 1000
Region
Metro BR 4 15 36 46 0 181
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Metro NO 8 16 38 37 0 333
South 7 13 41 39 0 244
Northwest 8 8 52 31 1 126
Northeast 9 11 50 29 1 114
Refused 0 0 74 26 0 2
Total 7 13 42 37 0 1000
Urbanicity

City 9 15 40 36 1 360
Suburban 7 16 40 38 0 274
Small

town/Rural 6 10 45 39 0 366
Total 7 13 42 37 0 1000
Underlying health condition in household

Yes 8 10 44 39 0 590
No 7 18 39 36 1 409
Refused 0 0 0 100 0 1
Total 7 13 42 37 0 1000
Health worker in household

Yes 6 12 41 41 0 138
No 7 14 42 37 0 862
Total 7 13 42 37 0 1000
Party

Democrat 7 13 36 43 1 329
Republican 8 13 43 36 0 329
Neither 7 14 45 34 0 342
Total 7 13 42 37 0 1000
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Q63. How often do you intend to do the following in the next two weeks? Disinfect frequently used surfaces in your home, such as
doorknobs, light switches, counters, or phones

Somewhat
Very often often Not too often Not atall Refused N
% % % % %
Age
18-29 56 34 8 2 0 113
30-49 56 30 12 1 0 352
50-64 54 26 14 6 0 283
65+ 47 31 14 8 0 252
Total 54 30 12 4 0 1000
Race
White 47 33 14 6 0 698
African
American 68 24 7 2 0 206
Other 43 31 23 2 1 96
Total 54 30 12 4 0 1000
Income
Below Median 55 31 10 5 0 466
Above Median 51 29 15 4 0 421
Refused 58 28 13 1 0 113
Total 54 30 12 4 0 1000
Gender
Male 43 35 15 7 0 407
Female 63 26 9 2 0 593
Total 54 30 12 4 0 1000
Region
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Metro BR 55 33 9 3 0 181
Metro NO 51 33 13 3 0 333
South 55 27 13 5 0 244
Northwest 58 23 12 6 0 126
Northeast 51 29 15 5 0 114
Refused 0 100 0 0 0 2
Total 54 30 12 4 0 1000
Urbanicity

City 55 30 11 3 0 360
Suburban 51 35 11 3 0 274
Small

town/Rural 54 25 14 6 0 366
Total 54 30 12 4 0 1000
Underlying health condition in household

Yes 58 28 11 3 0 590
No 48 33 14 5 0 409
Refused 100 0 0 0 0 1
Total 54 30 12 4 0 1000
Health worker in household

Yes 65 21 9 4 0 138
No 52 31 13 4 0 862
Total 54 30 12 4 0 1000
Party

Democrat 62 26 10 2 0 329
Republican 49 35 13 3 0 329
Neither 50 29 13 7 0 342
Total 54 30 12 4 0 1000
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Q64. How much do you feel each of the following about the coronavirus outbreak? Hopeful

Alot Some Not much Not at all Refused N
% % % % %

Age
18-29 26 36 25 14 0 113
30-49 32 36 22 10 0 352
50-64 26 45 18 11 0 283
65+ 46 45 7 2 0 252
Total 32 40 18 9 0 1000
Race
White 28 45 20 7 0 698
African
American 41 33 13 13 0 206
Other 26 35 26 12 1 96
Total 32 40 18 9 0 1000
Income
Below Median 32 37 20 10 0 466
Above Median 30 44 16 10 0 421
Refused 39 40 19 2 0 113
Total 32 40 18 9 0 1000
Gender
Male 35 39 17 9 0 407
Female 29 41 19 10 0 593
Total 32 40 18 9 0 1000
Region
Metro BR 35 36 19 10 0 181
Metro NO 29 39 23 9 0 333
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South 24 47 18 10 0 244
Northwest 45 34 14 6 0 126
Northeast 37 42 11 10 0 114
Refused 100 0 0 0 0 2
Total 32 40 18 9 0 1000
Urbanicity

City 29 40 21 11 0 360
Suburban 36 37 20 7 0 274
Small

town/Rural 33 43 15 9 0 366
Total 32 40 18 9 0 1000
Underlying health condition in household

Yes 35 42 15 8 0 590
No 29 38 23 11 0 409
Refused 100 0 0 0 0 1
Total 32 40 18 9 0 1000
Health worker in household

Yes 32 34 19 15 0 138
No 32 41 18 8 0 862
Total 32 40 18 9 0 1000
Party

Democrat 31 40 18 10 0 329
Republican 33 44 18 5 0 329
Neither 33 36 19 12 0 342
Total 32 40 18 9 0 1000
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Q65. How much do you feel each of the following about the coronavirus outbreak? Upset

Alot Some Not much Not at all Refused N
% % % % %

Age
18-29 38 37 18 8 0 113
30-49 25 37 22 16 0 352
50-64 23 37 22 18 0 283
65+ 13 34 23 30 0 252
Total 24 36 21 18 0 1000
Race
White 22 41 23 14 0 698
African
American 29 27 18 27 0 206
Other 24 43 21 12 1 96
Total 24 36 21 18 0 1000
Income
Below Median 25 36 19 19 0 466
Above Median 23 36 24 16 0 421
Refused 24 37 21 18 0 113
Total 24 36 21 18 0 1000
Gender
Male 22 35 22 21 0 407
Female 26 38 21 15 0 593
Total 24 36 21 18 0 1000
Region
Metro BR 26 27 22 25 0 181
Metro NO 22 41 20 17 0 333
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South 25 44 17 13 0 244
Northwest 29 23 27 22 0 126
Northeast 17 40 28 15 1 114
Refused 74 0 0 26 0 2
Total 24 36 21 18 0 1000
Urbanicity

City 27 40 17 17 0 360
Suburban 18 35 26 20 0 274
Small

town/Rural 27 34 22 17 0 366
Total 24 36 21 18 0 1000
Underlying health condition in household

Yes 27 36 18 18 0 590
No 21 36 25 17 0 409
Refused 0 0 0 100 0 1
Total 24 36 21 18 0 1000
Health worker in household

Yes 31 29 27 13 0 138
No 23 38 20 19 0 862
Total 24 36 21 18 0 1000
Party

Democrat 29 34 19 18 0 329
Republican 17 41 25 17 0 329
Neither 26 34 20 19 0 342
Total 24 36 21 18 0 1000
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Q66. How much do you feel each of the following about the coronavirus outbreak? Anxious

Alot Some Not much Not at all Refused N
% % % % %

Age
18-29 38 34 15 13 0 113
30-49 32 39 14 15 0 352
50-64 26 30 22 23 0 283
65+ 13 34 22 31 0 252
Total 27 35 18 20 0 1000
Race
White 27 38 18 18 0 698
African
American 28 29 18 25 0 206
Other 29 32 21 18 0 96
Total 27 35 18 20 0 1000
Income
Below Median 29 31 19 20 0 466
Above Median 26 37 17 20 0 421
Refused 22 44 16 19 0 113
Total 27 35 18 20 0 1000
Gender
Male 20 35 22 24 0 407
Female 34 34 15 17 0 593
Total 27 35 18 20 0 1000
Region
Metro BR 25 37 17 21 0 181
Metro NO 28 37 16 19 0 333
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South 31 30 19 19 0 244
Northwest 27 27 24 22 0 126
Northeast 21 41 17 22 0 114
Refused 0 100 0 0 0 2
Total 27 35 18 20 0 1000
Urbanicity

City 29 37 18 16 0 360
Suburban 21 38 16 25 0 274
Small

town/Rural 31 30 20 20 0 366
Total 27 35 18 20 0 1000
Underlying health condition in household

Yes 29 34 16 20 0 590
No 25 36 20 19 0 409
Refused 0 0 0 100 0 1
Total 27 35 18 20 0 1000
Health worker in household

Yes 28 34 20 19 0 138
No 27 35 18 20 0 862
Total 27 35 18 20 0 1000
Party

Democrat 35 31 17 17 0 329
Republican 24 39 20 18 0 329
Neither 23 34 17 25 0 342
Total 27 35 18 20 0 1000
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Q67. How much do you feel each of the following about the coronavirus outbreak? Afraid

Alot Some Not much Not at all Refused N
% % % % %

Age
18-29 24 26 31 18 0 113
30-49 20 39 19 21 0 352
50-64 17 32 24 27 0 283
65+ 13 31 26 31 0 252
Total 18 33 24 24 0 1000
Race
White 15 34 28 23 0 698
African
American 25 33 16 27 0 206
Other 19 26 30 25 0 96
Total 18 33 24 24 0 1000
Income
Below Median 18 32 24 26 0 466
Above Median 20 33 24 23 0 421
Refused 13 38 26 22 0 113
Total 18 33 24 24 0 1000
Gender
Male 15 29 25 31 0 407
Female 22 36 23 19 0 593
Total 18 33 24 24 0 1000
Region
Metro BR 18 30 26 27 0 181
Metro NO 17 39 21 23 0 333
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South 20 34 22 24 0 244
Northwest 19 23 27 31 0 126
Northeast 17 32 31 20 0 114
Refused 74 26 0 0 0 2
Total 18 33 24 24 0 1000
Urbanicity

City 21 35 24 21 0 360
Suburban 15 33 25 26 0 274
Small

town/Rural 19 31 24 26 0 366
Total 18 33 24 24 0 1000
Underlying health condition in household

Yes 23 33 22 23 0 590
No 13 34 27 26 0 409
Refused 0 0 0 100 0 1
Total 18 33 24 24 0 1000
Health worker in household

Yes 28 36 16 20 0 138
No 17 33 26 25 0 862
Total 18 33 24 24 0 1000
Party

Democrat 24 42 18 15 0 329
Republican 12 29 33 26 0 329
Neither 19 28 21 32 0 342
Total 18 33 24 24 0 1000
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Q68. How much do you feel each of the following about the coronavirus outbreak? Confident

Alot Some Not much Not at all Refused N
% % % % %

Age
18-29 22 27 33 18 0 113
30-49 21 36 28 15 0 352
50-64 19 35 28 18 0 283
65+ 30 43 21 6 0 252
Total 23 36 27 14 0 1000
Race
White 18 38 31 12 0 698
African
American 32 31 21 16 0 206
Other 20 34 24 22 1 96
Total 23 36 27 14 0 1000
Income
Below Median 25 34 25 15 0 466
Above Median 20 36 29 15 0 421
Refused 21 41 31 8 0 113
Total 23 36 27 14 0 1000
Gender
Male 27 37 24 11 0 407
Female 18 34 31 17 0 593
Total 23 36 27 14 0 1000
Region
Metro BR 33 34 23 11 0 181
Metro NO 16 32 33 19 0 333
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South 15 41 29 14 0 244
Northwest 33 32 20 15 0 126
Northeast 24 42 25 9 0 114
Refused 100 0 0 0 0 2
Total 23 36 27 14 0 1000
Urbanicity

City 17 35 33 15 0 360
Suburban 30 34 22 14 0 274
Small

town/Rural 23 37 25 14 0 366
Total 23 36 27 14 0 1000
Underlying health condition in household

Yes 23 35 28 14 0 590
No 22 37 27 15 0 409
Refused 100 0 0 0 0 1
Total 23 36 27 14 0 1000
Health worker in household

Yes 31 28 25 16 0 138
No 21 37 28 14 0 862
Total 23 36 27 14 0 1000
Party

Democrat 22 31 27 20 0 329
Republican 22 41 30 7 0 329
Neither 25 35 25 15 0 342
Total 23 36 27 14 0 1000
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Q69. How much do you feel each of the following about the coronavirus outbreak? Angry

Alot Some Not much Not at all Refused N
% % % % %

Age
18-29 31 34 17 19 0 113
30-49 23 33 24 20 0 352
50-64 19 30 24 27 0 283
65+ 12 29 20 38 0 252
Total 21 31 22 26 0 1000
Race
White 22 34 22 22 0 698
African
American 19 28 20 33 0 206
Other 21 28 28 22 1 96
Total 21 31 22 26 0 1000
Income
Below Median 20 31 23 25 0 466
Above Median 22 31 20 27 0 421
Refused 20 34 22 24 0 113
Total 21 31 22 26 0 1000
Gender
Male 23 29 23 25 0 407
Female 19 34 21 26 0 593
Total 21 31 22 26 0 1000
Region
Metro BR 21 25 19 34 0 181
Metro NO 21 30 23 27 0 333
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South 21 36 23 19 0 244
Northwest 21 30 23 26 0 126
Northeast 22 38 19 21 0 114
Refused 0 0 74 26 0 2
Total 21 31 22 26 0 1000
Urbanicity

City 22 35 18 25 0 360
Suburban 23 25 24 28 0 274
Small

town/Rural 19 33 24 24 0 366
Total 21 31 22 26 0 1000
Underlying health condition in household

Yes 24 29 22 26 0 590
No 18 35 22 25 0 409
Refused 0 0 0 100 0 1
Total 21 31 22 26 0 1000
Health worker in household

Yes 27 28 22 22 0 138
No 20 32 22 26 0 862
Total 21 31 22 26 0 1000
Party

Democrat 23 28 24 25 0 329
Republican 17 34 23 26 0 329
Neither 23 33 19 26 0 342
Total 21 31 22 26 0 1000
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Q70. How worried, if at all, are you that: You or someone in your family will get sick from the coronavirus

Somewhat Not too Not at all
Very worried worried worried worried Refused N
% % % % %
Age
18-29 46 27 10 17 0 113
30-49 37 33 17 12 2 352
50-64 40 26 21 12 0 283
65+ 21 36 30 12 0 252
Total 36 31 20 13 1 1000
Race
White 33 35 22 9 1 698
African
American 39 25 15 19 1 206
Other 41 21 20 16 1 96
Total 36 31 20 13 1 1000
Income
Below Median 37 28 18 15 1 466
Above Median 32 35 21 12 0 421
Refused 44 28 21 7 0 113
Total 36 31 20 13 1 1000
Gender
Male 29 32 21 16 2 407
Female 42 30 18 10 0 593
Total 36 31 20 13 1 1000
Region
Metro BR 35 31 20 12 1 181
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Metro NO 37 34 18 11 0 333
South 38 29 17 14 2 244
Northwest 34 27 22 17 0 126
Northeast 30 29 26 12 2 114
Refused 100 0 0 0 0 2
Total 36 31 20 13 1 1000
Urbanicity

City 38 33 16 13 0 360
Suburban 35 32 19 12 2 274
Small

town/Rural 34 27 24 14 0 366
Total 36 31 20 13 1 1000
Underlying health condition in household

Yes 41 29 21 9 0 590
No 30 33 18 18 1 409
Refused 0 0 0 0 100 1
Total 36 31 20 13 1 1000
Health worker in household

Yes 44 22 14 17 2 138
No 34 32 21 12 0 862
Total 36 31 20 13 1 1000
Party

Democrat 48 26 14 11 0 329
Republican 27 38 21 12 1 329
Neither 32 28 23 16 1 342
Total 36 31 20 13 1 1000
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Q71. How worried, if at all, are you that: You will put yourself at risk of exposure to coronavirus because you can’t afford to stay
home and miss work

Somewhat Not too Not at all
Very worried worried worried worried Refused N
% % % % %
Age
18-29 29 26 16 29 0 113
30-49 16 25 25 33 2 352
50-64 13 10 19 57 0 283
65+ 6 8 15 71 0 252
Total 16 18 20 47 1 1000
Race
White 12 17 23 48 0 698
African
American 24 18 10 47 1 206
Other 7 20 30 43 1 96
Total 16 18 20 47 1 1000
Income
Below Median 18 18 16 47 1 466
Above Median 13 19 25 43 0 421
Refused 11 9 17 63 0 113
Total 16 18 20 47 1 1000
Gender
Male 12 21 21 45 1 407
Female 19 14 18 49 0 593
Total 16 18 20 47 1 1000
Region
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Metro BR 18 20 15 45 1 181
Metro NO 14 13 20 54 0 333
South 19 21 18 42 0 244
Northwest 13 18 24 45 0 126
Northeast 12 19 22 46 2 114
Refused 0 0 74 26 0 2
Total 16 18 20 47 1 1000
Urbanicity

City 21 17 19 43 0 360
Suburban 13 12 24 49 1 274
Small

town/Rural 12 22 16 49 0 366
Total 16 18 20 47 1 1000
Underlying health condition in household

Yes 15 16 19 49 0 590
No 16 20 20 44 0 409
Refused 0 0 0 0 100 1
Total 16 18 20 47 1 1000
Health worker in household

Yes 25 15 22 38 0 138
No 14 18 19 48 1 862
Total 16 18 20 47 1 1000
Party

Democrat 20 19 15 46 0 329
Republican 13 17 23 47 0 329
Neither 14 17 20 48 1 342
Total 16 18 20 47 1 1000
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Q72. How worried, if at all, are you that: You will lose your job or have your hours reduced due to the coronavirus

Somewhat Not too Not at all
Very worried worried worried worried Refused N
% % % % %
Age
18-29 25 36 16 23 0 113
30-49 26 21 22 29 1 352
50-64 17 14 15 53 0 283
65+ 6 6 11 77 0 252
Total 19 19 17 45 0 1000
Race
White 18 19 17 45 0 698
African
American 22 18 14 46 1 206
Other 16 25 22 36 1 96
Total 19 19 17 45 0 1000
Income
Below Median 19 21 14 46 1 466
Above Median 21 19 20 40 0 421
Refused 14 11 17 58 0 113
Total 19 19 17 45 0 1000
Gender
Male 19 20 18 43 1 407
Female 20 18 16 46 0 593
Total 19 19 17 45 0 1000
Region
Metro BR 18 20 14 48 1 181
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Metro NO 18 16 22 43 0 333
South 21 24 14 41 0 244
Northwest 18 19 14 49 0 126
Northeast 22 16 16 45 2 114
Refused 0 0 0 100 0 2
Total 19 19 17 45 0 1000
Urbanicity

City 18 21 21 40 0 360
Suburban 19 15 17 48 1 274
Small

town/Rural 20 21 13 46 0 366
Total 19 19 17 45 0 1000
Underlying health condition in household

Yes 20 16 14 50 0 590
No 19 24 20 38 0 409
Refused 0 0 0 0 100 1
Total 19 19 17 45 0 1000
Health worker in household

Yes 24 23 18 35 0 138
No 18 18 17 46 0 862
Total 19 19 17 45 0 1000
Party

Democrat 18 21 18 42 0 329
Republican 16 19 17 49 0 329
Neither 24 18 15 43 1 342
Total 19 19 17 45 0 1000
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Q73. How worried, if at all, are you that: Your local hospital will run out of necessary equipment like beds or ventilators to treat
patients

Somewhat Not too Not at all
Very worried worried worried worried Refused N
% % % % %
Age
18-29 39 29 21 11 0 113
30-49 30 35 21 13 1 352
50-64 22 27 25 26 0 283
65+ 15 25 32 28 0 252
Total 26 30 24 19 0 1000
Race
White 23 30 28 19 0 698
African
American 34 29 17 18 1 206
Other 22 33 23 21 1 96
Total 26 30 24 19 0 1000
Income
Below Median 28 33 21 18 1 466
Above Median 24 28 27 21 0 421
Refused 28 19 32 21 0 113
Total 26 30 24 19 0 1000
Gender
Male 23 28 26 22 1 407
Female 29 31 23 16 0 593
Total 26 30 24 19 0 1000
Region

156



Metro BR 24 34 25 16 1 181
Metro NO 33 28 20 19 0 333
South 24 30 24 21 0 244
Northwest 26 24 28 22 0 126
Northeast 19 31 31 18 2 114
Refused 0 74 0 26 0 2
Total 26 30 24 19 0 1000
Urbanicity

City 32 31 22 15 0 360
Suburban 25 27 24 23 1 274
Small

town/Rural 21 31 27 21 0 366
Total 26 30 24 19 0 1000
Underlying health condition in household

Yes 29 31 21 19 0 590
No 23 28 29 20 0 409
Refused 0 0 0 0 100 1
Total 26 30 24 19 0 1000
Health worker in household

Yes 31 31 23 15 0 138
No 25 29 25 20 0 862
Total 26 30 24 19 0 1000
Party

Democrat 37 32 16 14 0 329
Republican 15 30 31 24 0 329
Neither 27 26 26 20 1 342
Total 26 30 24 19 0 1000
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Q74. How worried, if at all, are you that: Health care workers will not have the necessary personal protective equipment such as
masks to protect themselves

Somewhat Not too Not at all
Very worried worried worried worried Refused N
% % % % %
Age
18-29 44 31 15 10 0 113
30-49 42 33 12 11 2 352
50-64 36 29 18 17 0 283
65+ 30 27 24 19 0 252
Total 38 30 17 14 1 1000
Race
White 35 34 19 12 0 698
African
American 45 23 12 18 2 206
Other 34 30 23 12 1 96
Total 38 30 17 14 1 1000
Income
Below Median 40 31 13 15 1 466
Above Median 35 29 22 14 0 421
Refused 43 29 18 10 0 113
Total 38 30 17 14 1 1000
Gender
Male 31 31 21 16 1 407
Female 45 29 13 12 0 593
Total 38 30 17 14 1 1000
Region
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Metro BR 45 24 18 13 1 181
Metro NO 44 29 15 12 0 333
South 33 33 17 17 0 244
Northwest 33 36 18 13 1 126
Northeast 26 34 20 19 2 114
Refused 74 0 0 26 0 2
Total 38 30 17 14 1 1000
Urbanicity

City 48 27 13 12 0 360
Suburban 37 30 16 15 2 274
Small

town/Rural 29 34 21 16 0 366
Total 38 30 17 14 1 1000
Underlying health condition in household

Yes 42 28 16 14 0 590
No 33 34 18 15 0 409
Refused 0 0 0 0 100 1
Total 38 30 17 14 1 1000
Health worker in household

Yes 45 22 14 18 0 138
No 37 32 17 13 1 862
Total 38 30 17 14 1 1000
Party

Democrat 54 24 11 11 0 329
Republican 24 39 20 17 0 329
Neither 36 28 20 15 2 342
Total 38 30 17 14 1 1000
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Q75. How worried, if at all, are you that: The state’s health care system will be overrun and people won’t be able to get needed
medical care

Somewhat Not too Not at all
Very worried worried worried worried Refused N
% % % % %
Age
18-29 39 37 13 12 0 113
30-49 27 40 19 13 1 352
50-64 24 30 23 23 0 283
65+ 18 26 34 23 0 252
Total 26 34 22 17 0 1000
Race
White 24 32 25 18 0 698
African
American 33 34 15 17 1 206
Other 17 43 28 12 0 96
Total 26 34 22 17 0 1000
Income
Below Median 29 35 20 16 0 466
Above Median 23 33 24 20 0 421
Refused 29 28 30 13 0 113
Total 26 34 22 17 0 1000
Gender
Male 20 33 27 20 1 407
Female 33 34 18 15 0 593
Total 26 34 22 17 0 1000
Region
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Metro BR 24 35 25 15 1 181
Metro NO 33 33 19 14 0 333
South 22 38 21 19 0 244
Northwest 24 30 23 23 0 126
Northeast 26 25 28 19 2 114
Refused 0 74 0 26 0 2
Total 26 34 22 17 0 1000
Urbanicity

City 37 33 17 14 0 360
Suburban 20 32 26 20 1 274
Small

town/Rural 20 36 25 19 0 366
Total 26 34 22 17 0 1000
Underlying health condition in household

Yes 30 33 21 16 0 590
No 22 35 24 19 0 409
Refused 0 0 0 0 100 1
Total 26 34 22 17 0 1000
Health worker in household

Yes 29 28 26 16 0 138
No 26 34 22 17 0 862
Total 26 34 22 17 0 1000
Party

Democrat 39 37 16 9 0 329
Republican 12 36 28 24 0 329
Neither 28 28 24 19 1 342
Total 26 34 22 17 0 1000
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Q76. How worried, if at all, are you that: Local businesses will close permanently because of the loss of revenue during the
outbreak

Somewhat Not too Not at all
Very worried worried worried worried Refused N
% % % % %
Age
18-29 42 37 12 9 0 113
30-49 33 40 17 8 1 352
50-64 38 40 13 9 0 283
65+ 33 42 14 12 0 252
Total 36 40 14 9 0 1000
Race
White 40 43 12 5 0 698
African
American 32 32 17 18 1 206
Other 22 46 26 5 1 96
Total 36 40 14 9 0 1000
Income
Below Median 32 40 16 12 1 466
Above Median 39 41 12 6 0 421
Refused 42 33 16 8 0 113
Total 36 40 14 9 0 1000
Gender
Male 35 39 15 10 1 407
Female 37 41 14 8 0 593
Total 36 40 14 9 0 1000
Region
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Metro BR 34 36 17 12 1 181
Metro NO 42 39 12 7 0 333
South 34 45 11 9 0 244
Northwest 31 41 13 14 1 126
Northeast 33 36 25 4 2 114
Refused 0 26 74 0 0 2
Total 36 40 14 9 0 1000
Urbanicity

City 38 39 11 12 0 360
Suburban 38 33 20 8 1 274
Small

town/Rural 32 46 14 7 0 366
Total 36 40 14 9 0 1000
Underlying health condition in household

Yes 35 41 15 9 0 590
No 38 39 14 9 0 409
Refused 0 0 0 0 100 1
Total 36 40 14 9 0 1000
Health worker in household

Yes 32 41 18 9 1 138
No 37 40 14 9 0 862
Total 36 40 14 9 0 1000
Party

Democrat 36 38 12 13 0 329
Republican 36 45 12 7 0 329
Neither 36 37 19 8 1 342
Total 36 40 14 9 0 1000
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Q77.How worried, if at all, are you that: The U.S. economy will head into a recession because of the coronavirus pandemic

Somewhat Not too Not at all
Very worried worried worried worried Refused N
% % % % %
Age
18-29 42 29 19 10 0 113
30-49 39 34 16 9 2 352
50-64 42 32 15 11 0 283
65+ 31 41 17 12 0 252
Total 39 34 17 10 1 1000
Race
White 43 37 14 6 0 698
African
American 30 30 19 19 2 206
Other 43 29 22 5 1 96
Total 39 34 17 10 1 1000
Income
Below Median 36 31 18 14 1 466
Above Median 42 38 14 6 0 421
Refused 40 32 20 7 0 113
Total 39 34 17 10 1 1000
Gender
Male 38 33 18 10 1 407
Female 39 35 16 11 0 593
Total 39 34 17 10 1 1000
Region
Metro BR 35 34 20 11 1 181
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Metro NO 39 40 14 8 0 333
South 45 27 17 11 0 244
Northwest 32 38 17 12 1 126
Northeast 40 30 16 13 2 114
Refused 26 0 74 0 0 2
Total 39 34 17 10 1 1000
Urbanicity

City 40 36 13 11 0 360
Suburban 38 31 20 9 2 274
Small

town/Rural 38 34 18 11 0 366
Total 39 34 17 10 1 1000
Underlying health condition in household

Yes 40 34 16 9 0 590
No 36 34 17 12 0 409
Refused 0 0 0 0 100 1
Total 39 34 17 10 1 1000
Health worker in household

Yes 37 22 26 14 0 138
No 39 36 15 10 1 862
Total 39 34 17 10 1 1000
Party

Democrat 40 34 14 12 0 329
Republican 36 37 16 11 0 329
Neither 40 31 20 8 1 342
Total 39 34 17 10 1 1000
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Q78. Which of the following best describes your feelings about the coronavirus outbreak in Louisiana?

The worst is yet to

The worst is behind us come Refused N
% % %

Age
18-29 42 58 0 113
30-49 43 56 1 352
50-64 51 49 0 283
65+ 69 31 0 252
Total 51 49 0 1000
Race
White 59 41 0 698
African
American 39 60 1 206
Other 35 65 0 96
Total 51 49 0 1000
Income
Below Median 45 55 0 466
Above Median 57 43 0 421
Refused 55 45 0 113
Total 51 49 0 1000
Gender
Male 51 48 0 407
Female 50 50 0 593
Total 51 49 0 1000
Region
Metro BR 50 49 1 181
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Metro NO 47 53 0 333
South 47 53 0 244
Northwest 59 41 0 126
Northeast 60 40 0 114
Refused 26 74 0 2
Total 51 49 0 1000
Urbanicity

City 47 53 0 360
Suburban 53 46 1 274
Small

town/Rural 52 48 0 366
Total 51 49 0 1000
Underlying health condition in household

Yes 50 50 0 590
No 52 48 0 409
Refused 0 0 100 1
Total 51 49 0 1000
Health worker in household

Yes 45 55 0 138
No 52 48 0 862
Total 51 49 0 1000
Party

Democrat 36 64 0 329
Republican 67 33 0 329
Neither 50 50 1 342
Total 51 49 0 1000
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